| rr AUTOMATIC PRODUCTS/RMi
|

AP 402
PARTS

"MANUAL

HOT DRINK MERCHANDISER

Automatic Products 402 V3 791 ‘ P/N 34142






AUTOMATIC PRODUCTS 402

Automatic Products 75 Wast Plato Boulevard 5t Paul MN 55107 Tel: 612 224 4391

Refrashment Machinery Industries 300 Jacksonvifie Road Warminster PA 18974 Tel: 215 675 4200



HCAYNORHY)

AlamaAssy

161005 I%f

W'E |-
ATENESSY

/7

X

o7

)

1)

ATENTESY
TIEAMIND

o

e

HOIEA LNy

EJE
*HOOQ

S3NanasSy
AFIASId oY
XOH MOOYHS

SHILSHYD OMy
HI¥H HILSINYD

© HASHNIALSIT dno

HITIOHLNDD |

LOS

161



LOCATION OF MAJOR ITEMS IN GABINET .......coreeree s
CABINET AND MISCELLANEGUS ITEMS INSIDE ........
CABINET AND MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS INSIDE (UPDATED VEFISIDN)
MISCELLANEQUS TEMS INSIDE CABINET .
MISCELLANEQUS [TEMS INSIDE CABINET (UPDATED VERSION] »vooerroresrmrsseermesso
DOOR - BOOR EXTERIDR ..oovvvvesnsisisssssies s sssssisssss st ssssssssstanesssanar
DOOR PARTS FOR GYROVEND AND MARS CARD REACER ............
DIOR = INTERIOR cunseesanssssnssssssesssssssssssssssessssssmssss asasns s
DOOR - INTERIOR {UPDATED VERSION)
CUP DISPENSER ASSEMBLY AND TRAP DOOR OFTION ..oooorroerrsressessesn
SHADOW BOX ASSEMBLY AND ELECTRONIC BOARDS ...
SHADOW BOX ASSEMBLY AND ELECTRONIC BOARDS (UPDATED VERSIDN)
LOGIC BOARD ..o sssnsssssasssssssssssinsrersvrevernnes

MOTOR CONTROL BOARD........cccevvervrnsrrnns -
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE HOPPER..........cceveen. .
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE HOPPER (4KQ, SIZE - STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION) .
CANISTER ASBEMBLY - COFFEE HOPPER (4KG, SIZE - VACUUM FORMED EXTENSION) .o 6.018
BRACKET ASSEMBLY, COFFEE HOPPER SWING-OUT .

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, COFFEE HOPPER SWING-OUIT (UNITS WITH VAGUUM-FORMED EXTENSION)...
CANIETER BA K A MDY .ot e b R R
BREWER ASM, TEA, WITH RELATED TEMS...
BREWER ASM, TEA, WITH RELATED ITEMS, COMMON DESIGN e
FD {(SOLUBLE) TEA GOMPONENTS........c......
FD (SOLUBLE) COFFEE COMPONENTS
FD (SOLUBLE) COFFEE COMPONENTS - COFFEE ON CANISTER RACK.
LOCATION OF COMMODITY CANISTERS ON CANISTER RACK ..o
CANISTER ASSEMBLY: FRESH - BREWED TEA. ........ccooovrnerrusensnnnnnins
CANISTER ASSEMBLIES: CHOCOLATE AND SOUP....
CANISTER ASSEMBLIES: LEMDN TEA AND SUGAR
CANISTER ASSEMBLIES: CREAM, FD (SOLUBLE) TEA, AND WHITENER ......
BREWER ASSEMBLY ....... e vt b eI
BREWER BASE ASSEMBLY..............
BREWER BACK PANEL, FHONT CHANNEL AND MAIN FHAME
BREWER CYLINDER AND PISTON ASSEMBUES ...
BREWER MOTOR......ccrrrrrrimims s e s s ssmsssssssssmsas s snsnssnsns
BREWER SERVICE S8WITCHES .....oiviiiree
TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER......coc i ssmsssnsssssmsnss e
TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER (REVISED, WITH S5 ROUND FLOAT)
TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER - PROBE .....ccceusmiissris s resererrsrsssssssioisisres ress sessastssssssssssss sressassa s sistaserassss iasssns
TANK VALVE AND RINSE HOSE ASSEMBLIES .....occvvvsvenene
MOTOR ASSEMBLY, EXHAUST BLOWER. .......eooveee e
WATER (NLET AMD FILTER ASSEMBLIES ...
WATER INLET ASSEMBLIES (REVISED) ......ccoovivvvmrer s s smssessesssmassssssssss osssnsnassnsssssssssss s sesne s snnnss
WATER INLET ASSEMBLY WITH EVERFPURE FILTER - HOT DRINKS ONLY, NO PRESSURE SWITCH ......
WATER INLET ASSEMBLY WITH EVERPURE FILTER - HOT & COLD DRINKS, W/PRESSURE SWITCH
WATER INLET ASSEMBLY WITH SHUTOFF VALVE - HOT & GOLD DRINKS ...
VALVE ASSEMBLY, WATER INLET,,
WATER INLET SHUT-OFF/FILTER BY-PASS KITS 11vvvvververssreerrersins
COOLER AND CARBONATOR ASSEMBLY (COLD DRINK UNITS) ...
COOLER AND CARBONATOR ASSEMBLY (REVISED COLD DRINK LINITS) wovvvsresvssiessesssssssssisssessssssssmssssssensssssssssssssssss e
GCOOLER AND CARBONATOR ASSEMBLY WIiTH ELECTRONIC ICE BANK PROBE ... cvvvn v s rerrsrnssass e
COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (COLD DRINK UNITS) ...
COMPRESS0OR ASSEMBLY (REVISED COLD DRINK UNITS - REV,A)
COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (REVISED COLD DRINK UNITS - REV.B)
PUMP ASSEMBLIES: SYRUP AND WATER (COLD DRINK UNITS) oo
WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY AND DRAIN TUBE (REVISED COLD DRINK UNITS) .....
SYRUP PUMP ASSEMBLY (COLD DRINK UNITS).vcvrevevrnne R S
CARBONATOR ASSEMELY (COLD DRINK UNITE) .oeeveereecesiieons
DIAGRAM: WIRING AND ELEGTRICAL ITEMS INSIDE CABINET..............

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - VERSION 1 ..., v et
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - VERSION 2 .vvvusvivcvenssesnmssssnssssssssssssinns

402 PARTS Vi Tih 1.01



201A



1. 328025
2 24800
3. 12518
4, 18159
5 228
8, 27813
7. (5379
8. 07444
6. 300103
10. 24799
11, 31440
12 30684
13, 3Zaara
14, 14806
15, 23328
16, 33067
17. 11749
18,

19, 33669
20. 33830
21,

21A,

22, ATes
23, 4838
24, 33790
25, 14188
26, 275N
27, 24808
28, Ossss
29, 18058-14
30. 27604
31, 05049
32, 32995
33 33512
34, 20158
3A,

3B,

17760

21108
33379

35

35A

36, 14487
7

38

30, 2om42

CABINET AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS INSIDE

CABINET ASSEMBLY, WELDED

LEG ASM, LHD WTTH HINGE

NUT, 1/4-20, KEP, 5CP

HINGE ASM WELDED, BOTTOM

SCREW, 1/4-20 X 5/8, HH, M, 5K

WASHER, DOOR HINGE

WAEHER, LOCK, ¥/8 SPLIT

BOLT, LEG

BOLT, LEVELER, LEQ

LEG ASM, RHOD

BUCKET, OVERFLOW, WASTE, BROWN

BUCKET, OVERFLOW, GROUNDS, BROWN

PLATE, COVER, CABINET REAR (HOT DRINK QNLY LINITS)
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, SD WA

LATCH, DOOR LOCK

GUARD, SPLASH, BREWER

NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LOCK WA, SCP

LAMP ASM, FLUORESCENT (SEE MANUAL PAGE 2.024)
COVER, CANISTER RACK

COVER ASM, COMMODITY VALVES

CANISTER ASM, COFFEE HOPPER (SEE MANUAL PAGE 6.01)
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING - OUT (SEE MANUAL PAGE 6.02A)
NLUT, 518, KEP

COVER ASM, BREWER

BRACKET, COFFEE SWING-OUT MOUNTING

SCREEN, EXHAUST, CABINET

BOLT, 5/18-18 X 5/8, CARRIAGE

HINGE ASM WELDED, TOP

NUT, 8-32, WING, ZINC WA BASE

NYLINER, 6L2FF

CLAMP, 'P, 1/4, NYLON

WAGHER, FLAT, 7/16 X 3/4

BRACKET ASM, SWITCH & BREAKERS

HARNESS ASM, MAIN 402 SUB, BACK PANEL

BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 10 AMP (PART OF ITEM 33)

PLATE, SWITCH, ON-OFF (PART OF [TEM 34-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
RING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 34 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
SWITCH, FLUSH (PART OF ITEM 33)

AING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 35 - NOT S0OLD SEPARATELY)
SCREW, 5-32 X 1/4, PH

TERMINAL, TAB, .250 BOLT-ON, GROUND

THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE

SCREW, 6 X 3/8, HH, 8D

NOTE: DETAILS B-G: SEE MANUAL PAGE 2.02A

i

402 PARTS Va3 791

2.01A



DETAIL A




nt

il

At i,

CABINET AND MISCELLANEOUS [TEMS INSIDE

1. apegs CABINET ASSEMBLY, WELDED
2. 24800 LE@ ASM, LHD WITH HINGE
3 12518 NUT, 1/4-20, KEP, SCP
4, 18158 HINGE ASM WELDED, BOTTOM
5. 22181 SCREW, 1/4-20 X /8, HH, M, 8K
G. 27813 WASHER, DOOR HINGE
7. 05979 WASHER, LOCK, 3/8 SPLIT
8, Q7444 BOLT, LEG
9, 200103 BOLT, LEVELER, LEQ
10, 24759 LEG ASM, RHD
11. 31440 BUCKET, OVERFLOW, WASTE, BROWN
12, 30684 BUCKET, OVERFLOW, GROUNDS, BROWN
13,  M587 PLATE, COVER, CABINET REAR (HOT DRINK QONLY UNITS)
14, 14306 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCF, F, 8D WA
15, 34645 LATCH, DOOR LOCK
16. 33087 GUARD, SPLASH, BAEWER
17. 11749 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LOCK WA, 5CP
18. LAMP ASM, FLUORESCENT (SEE MANLIAL PAGE 2.024)
19, 34778 COVER, CANISTER RACK
19A. 35248 COVER, CANISTER RACK W/FB TEA
20, 34779 COVER ASM, THERMOSTAT
21, CANISTER ASM, COFFEE HOPPER (SEE MANUAL PAGE 6.01, 6.01A DR B,01B)
21A, BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING - OUT (SEE MANUAL PAGE 6.02A QR 6.02B))
22, 2reae NUT, 5116, KEF
23, Me38 COVER ASM, BREWER
24, 33790 BRACKET, COFFEE SWING-OUT MOUNTING
25, 14189 SCREEN, EXHAUST, CABINET
26, 27934 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 5/8, CARRIAGE
27. 24805 HINGE ASM WELDED, TOP
28, DSBS NUT, 8-32, WING, ZINC WA BASE
28. 1805814 NYLINER, 6L2FF
30, 27604 GLAMP, '™, 1/4, NYLON
3. 05049 WASHER, FLAT, 7/18 X 3/4
32, 29003 FIILTER, LINE, EMI
33, 34776 BRACKET, RELAY, SMALL
34, 34784 BRACKET ASM, SWITCH & BREAKERS
35 2015641 BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 3 AMP
35A. PLATE, SWITCH, ON-OFF (PART OF ITEM 35-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
358, RING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 35 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
38, 20155 BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 10 AMP
36A, PLATE, SWITCH, ON-QFF (PART OF ITEM 36-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
J6E. RING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 38 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
a7. 24768 HARNESS ASM, CABINET, BREAKERS & SWITCHES
‘ . 280283 SWITCH, MOMENTARY ROCKER
39 100B10-12  SCREW, 10-32 X 3/4, RH, M, BR
40, 34408 WASHER, LOCK, #10, EXTRN, BR
41, €00B10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, BR
42, 00160 NUT, 10-32 HEX, BR
43, 34787 STRIP, TEAMINAL
44, 33378 THERMOSTAT ADJUSTABLE
45 34775 BRACKET, THERAMOSTAT
46, 11749 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA, SCP
47. 13154 SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4, HH, S0, SCP
48 21109 TEAMINAL TABR 250 BOLT-ON

NOTE: DETAILS B-G: SEE MANUAL PAGE 2.02B

42 PARTS V3 T 2018



DETAIL B

USE WITH COOLER/

CARBONATOR OPTION

DETAIL D

DETAIL F

| [DETAIL G

FROM HOT WATEFI
CHDCDLATE

FAOM TEA )
g FROM SOI

FOR UNITS WITH'
coLp IDRINKS

2.02A




MISCELLANEQUS [TEMS INSIDE GABINET

33513 HARNESS ASM, DOOR SWITCH (SOLD ONLY AS PART OF HARNESS ASM, MAIN)

1.
2. 33434 COVER, DOOR, INTERLOCK SWITCH
3, 14806 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, 80, WA
4, 33476 SWITCH, INTERRUPT, WITH BARRIER
5. 33845 KEY FOR SWITCH 33476 (ITEM 4)
8, 33637 COVER ASM, TRANSFORMER & BLOWER (UNITS WITH HOT & COLD DRINKS)
8A. 33585 COVER ASM, TRANSFOAMER & BLOWER (UNITS WITH HOT DRINKS ONLY)
7. 30773 SHIELD, FLUORESCENT LAMP
a. 27185 LAMP, FLUORESCENT, F15-T8/D
8, 30756 BRACKET, FLUORESCENT LAMP
10, 21956 BALLAST, 25 W,
11, 11749 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA, SCP
12, 05074 STARTER, F&-25
13, 22730 SCREW, 440 X 1/2, RH, SO, M
14, 00944 SOCKET, STARTER
15.  185t0 WASHER, FLAT, .150 OD X 5/18 THK, NYLON
16, 22849 NUIT, 4-40, KEP
17, 00052 SCREW, 6-22 X 3/8, AH M, 55
18. 00935 SOCKET, FLUDRESCENT LAMP
19. 30777 CAP, END, FLUORESCENT LAMP
20, 33730 GUARD ASM, GROUNDS BLICKET
2, 11073 SCREW, 832 X 1/2, PH, M, PL
22 30347 CABLE ASM, QVERFLOW, GROUNDS {INCLUDES ITEM 286)
23, 17T84 CLAMP, 'P, 1%, PLASTIC
24, 30835 ‘BRACKET, OVERFLOW SWITCH, GROUNDS BUCKET
25 o1iTY NUT, 6-32, TWIN-SPEED
26, 19509 SWITCH, FLOAT
A 27. 00784 COVER, INSULATION
28, 34106-1 FLOAT ASM, BROWN, W/i0" LEAD
29, 03562 WASHER, FLAT, #8, SCP, SMALL
30, 00050 SCREW, 832 X1, RH, SCP
3, 15873 BRACKET, OVERFLOW SWITCH
32, 33840 BRACKET, TIF, DRIP TRAY
33, 19126 SCREW, 632 X 1 1/4, RH, SCP
34, 34106 FLOAT ASM, BROWN, W/7" LEAD
35, 33376 SPOLIT ASM, COMMODITY
36. 33664 BRACKET ASM, COMMODITY TUBE
37. 33419 BRACKET, SYRUP SPOUT (FOR UNITS WITH COLD DRINKS)
38, 14491 SCREW, 8-32 X 378, PH
49. 33418 SPOUT ASM, SYRUP (FOR UNITS WITH COLD DRINKS)

Lo,

4z PAATS Va 781 2.02A



LUSE WITH
COLD DRINK
QPTION

6C

HOT WATER

S b
CHOC, |
COFFEE
TEA ! .

36 prard

i
] 43

FOR LINITS WITH
coLd IIJRINKS-

DETAIL F =

2.028




MISCELLANEOLIS ITEMS INSIDE CABINET

1 33513 HARNESS ASM, DOOR SWITCH (SOLD ONLY AS PART OF HARNESS ASM, MAIN)
2 33434 GOVER, DOOR, INTERLOCK SWITGH

3 14805 SCREW, 5-32 X /8, HH, SCP, F, 8D, WA

4, 376 SWITCH, INTERRUPT, WITH BARRIER

5. 33645 KEY FOR SWITCH 33476 (ITEM 4)

6 34640 COVER ASM, TRANSFORMER & BLOWER (UPDATED UNITS WITH HOT & COLD DRINKS)
BA. 34839 COVER, WATER FILTER (UPDATED LINITS WITH HOT & COLD DRINKS)
6B, 336837 COVER ASM, TRANSFORMER & BLOWER (ORIGINAL UNITS WITH HOT & COLD DRINKS)
6C. 33585 COVER ASM, TRANSFORMER & BLOWER (ALL UNITS WITH HOT DRINKS ONLY)
7. 30773 SHIELD, FLUORESCENT LAMP

8 27165 LAMP, FLUQRESCENT, F15-T8/D

8, 30756 BRACKET, FLUQORESCENT LAMP

10, 21956 BALLAST, 25'W.

1. 11748 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA, SCP

12, 05074 STARTER, F5-25

ta, 2730 SCREW, 4-40 X 1/2, AH, 0, M

14, 00944 SOCKET, STARTER

15, 19510 WASHER, FLAT, 150 OO X 516 THK, NYLON

18, 22849 NUT, 4-40, KEP

17.  0ODs2 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8, RH M, 83

18, 00935 SOCKET, FLUORESCENT LAMP

18, 0777 CAP, END, FLUORESCENT LAMP

20, 330 GUARD ASM, GROUNDS BUCKET

21. 11073 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2, PH, M, PL

22, 33504 CABLE ASM, OVERFLOW, GROUNDS (INCLUDES ITEM 26)

23, 17784 CLAMP, 'P', 1", PLASTIC

24, 33583 BRACKET ASM, OVERFLOW SWITCH, GROUNDS BUCKET

25 o179 NUT, 6-32, TWIN-SPEED

28, 19508 SWITCH, FLOAT

27. 00784 COVER, INSULATION

28, 341081 FLOAT ASM, BROWN, WAoo LEAD

28, 29478 FLOAT, POLYPROFYLENE, BROWN

30. Dase2 WASHER, FLAT, #6, SCP, SMALL

31, 00050 SCREW, 6-32 X 1, BH, SCP

a2, 15573 BRACKET, OVERFLOW SWITGCH

a3 19126 SCREW, 6-32 X 1 1/4, RH, 5CP

34, 34755 HARNESS ASM, CABINET, WASTE SOLD-OUT

3B 3106 FLOAT ASM, BROWN, W/7" LEAD

36, 33788 SPOUT COMMODITY, MOLDED, HOT DRINKS

37. 34868 BRACKET, HOT DRINK 3POUT

38, 34867 BRACKET, COLD DRINK SPOLIT (FOR UNITS WITH GOLD DRINKS)

38 34723 SPOUT ASM, SYRUP (FOR UNITS WITH COLD DRINKS)

40, 34870 BRACKET ASM, COMMODITY SPOUTS

41. 34717 BRACKET, COMMODITY SUPPORT

42, 34725 SCREW, B-32 X 1/2, WING

43, 14481 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH

A0 PARTS Va 781 2.02B



3.01A



.

PP NPAMEPRERNREEN

-2
19A

21.

21A,
21B.
21C,
210,
21E.
21F.

:

33979
338791

33979-3
33979-4
33979-5

32865-1
14832
32794

326831
32800

22790
14806

327901
33874
18443
a2a61
a2e51-1
32858
azes7
33327
*33328
*33328-5
33aze
3332941
35039
A5039-1

35200-1
35031

3503141
333273

* NOTE:

33682-1
11749
33953

34053
g5
33008
2z

DOOR - EXTERIOR

DOOR ASSEMBLY (ONLY), WELDED

PANEL ASM, DOOR BOTTOM (PAINTED - NO LOGO)
PANEL ASM, DOOR BOTTOM, GHAY, DUTCH

PANEL ASM, DOOR BOTTOM, BROWN, DUTGH

PANEL ASM, DOOR BOTTOM, BROWN, GERMAN

PANEL ASM, DOOR BOTTOM, GRAY, GERMAN

PANEL ASM, DOOR BOTTOM, GRAY, BLANK

TRIM, HORIZONTAL LOWER, BROWN

TRIM, HORIZONTAL LOWER, GRAY

SCREW, 632 X 1/2, WELD

PLATE, GOVER, UFPER

TRIM, TOP HEADER, BROWN

TRIM, TOP HEADER, GRAY

BRACKET ASM, DIFFUSER ‘
DIFFUSER, SHADOW BOX - SEE SHADOW BOX DETAILS, 5.01 & 5.01A
FANEL ASM DOOR, LHD .
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, 2D, WA

SCHEW, 6 X 38, HH, 8D

PANEL ASM, DOOR, RHD

ACTUATOR ASM, DOOR INTERLOCK, BARRIER SWITCH
NUT, 1/4 5T, PAL

BEZEL, COIN INSERT, BROWN

BEZEL, COIN INSEAT, GRAY

LENS, DISPLAY, SMOKED

LENS, DISPLAY, CLEAR

LABELS, COIN INSERT & REJECT SET, BROWN, ENGLAND
LABELS, COIN INSERT & REJECT SET, BROWN, DUTCH
LABELS, COIN INSEHT & REJECT SET, GRAY, DUTCH
LABEL, COIN INSERT & REJECT, BROWN (1 LABEL ONLY)
LABEL, COIN INSERT & REJECT, GRAY, GERMAN

LABEL, COIN INSERT & REJEGT, BROWN, AUSTRALIAN
LABEL, COIN INSERT & REJECT, GRAY, AUSTRALIA
LABEL, COIN INSERT & REJECT, BROWN, CANADIAN
LABEL, COIN INSERT & REJECT, GRAY, CANADIAN
LABEL, GOIN INSERT & REJECT, BROWN, USA

LABEL, COIN INSEAT & REJECT, GRAY, USA

LABELS, COIN INSERT & REJECT SET, GRAY, ENGLAND

ITEMS 18, 18A, 16B & 18K SOLD ONLY IN SETS - NOT SOLD INDIVIDUALLY,

BEZEL, COIN RETURN WELL, BROWN

BEZEL, COIN RETURN WELL, GRAY

NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA, SCP

CAM, LOCK, #76 KA/ZK (INGLUDES 21A - 210)
KEY (SOLD ONLY AS PART QF ITEM 21)
WASHER, HEX (SOLD ONLY AS PART OF ITEM 21)
WASHER (SOLD ONLY AS PART OF ITEM 21)
NUT (SOLD ONLY AS PART OF ITEM 21)
LOCK & CAM ASM, VAN

KEY FOR VAN LOCK

WASHER, BACK-UP KEY LOCK

CATCH, DOOR

NOTE: DETAILS A & B: 3EE MANUAL PAGE 3.02

402 PAATE V3 T

301A



MARS CARD READER

DETAIL B

GYRO-VEND

' DETAIL A

3.02



s,

W-
:

32857

N®m O,

~I
»-

23630-1

402 PARTS V3 791

DOOR PARTS FOR GYROVEND AND MARS CARD READER
(OPTIONAL)

PANEL ASM, DOOR, RHD, GIRGVEND

NUT, 1/4 ST, PAL

BEZEL, COIN INSERT, BROWN, GIROVEND

BEZEL, COIN INSERT, GRAY, GIROVEND

LENS, DISPLAY, SMOKED

LENS, DISPLAY, CLEAR

PANEL ASM, DOOR, RHD, MARS CARD READER
BEZEL, COIN INSERT, BAOWN, MARS CARD READER
BEZEL, COIN INSERT, QRAY, MARS GARD READER

3.02



3.03



Eas

DOOR - INTERIOR

1. 3%ens DOOR ASM (ONLY) WELDED

2. 33614 CUP ASM, COIN RETURN

A 18443 NUT, 1/4 5-T, PAL

4, 6001791 BOX ASM, CCIN, WITH HANDLE

5. 32802 HOUSING ASM, COIN MECH

6. 14491 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH

7. 27545 LATCH, COIN CHANGER HQUSING
8 14806 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, SD WA
9. 11749 NUT, 8-32 XEP, EXT LK WA, 5CP
10. 201660 BRACKET, CQOIN RETLRN

11. 191582 WASHER, NYLOMATIC Ne324

12, 4402891 BLITTON, COIN RETURN, BROWN
12A, 440289 BUTTON, CQIN RETURN, GRAY

13. 33377 BRACKET ASM & COIN RETURN ASM

14, 33564 CHUTE, COIN

15, DOB16 WASHER, FLAT #10, SGP

18. 32805 GHUTE ASM COIN, WELDED

17, 32979 TRAY ASM, DRIP

18, 32975 BRACKET ASM, DRIP TRAY

19, 00951 WASHER, FLAT #8, SCP

20, 21333 SCREW, 8-32 X 12, HH, F, 3Cp

21, 20942 SCREW, § X 3/8, HH, 8D

2. 33841 PAN, ANTISPLASH, DRIP TRAY

23. 232888 GRILE, CUPWELL, WITH SCREW

24, 338N GCATCH, DRIP TRAY

25 11745 NUT, 632 KEP, LK WA, SCP

26, 32879 CUPWELL ASM

27, 22856 CATCH ASM, CUP

28. 05625 NLIT, 832 KNURLED, AL

29, 33986 - DECAL, SCHEMATIC .

30. DISPENSER ASM, GUP, COMPLETE (SEE MANUAL PAGE 4.01)
3, SWITCH ASM MQDE, DISCOUNT, SECURITY (SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01)
32, BOX ASM, SHADOW, COMPLETE (SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01)

402 PARTS V3 781 303



SCOSA



DOOR - INTERIOR

1. 34361 DOOR ASM (ONLY) WELDED

2. 39614 CUP ASM, COIN RETURN

3, 18443 NUT, 1/4 5T, PAL

4, 6001791 BOX ASM, COIN, WITH HANDLE

5 32802 HOUSING ASM, COIN MECH

[} 14491 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH

7. 27548 LATCH, COIN CHANGER HOUSING
8. 14806 SCREW, 5-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, 3D WA
9, 11749 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK. WA, 2CP
10, 34914 BRACKET, COIN BETUAN

1, 19182 WASHER, NYLOMATIC NG324

12, 440289 BUTTON, COIN RETURN, BROWN
12A. 440289 BUTTON, COIN RETURN, GRAY

13. 33377 BRACKET ASM & COIN RETURN ASM

14, 33564 CHUTE, COIN

15. 00818 WASHER, FLAT #1090, SCP

16. 32805 CHUTE ASM COIN, WELDED

17. 00561 WASHER, FLAT #8, SCP

18, 148032 SCREW 8-32 X 1/2, HH, F, PL,

19, 34663 THAY ASM, DRIP, YACUUM-FORMED

20. 14189 SCREEN

21, 34069 GRILL, CUPWELL, BROWN

1A, ME634 GRILL, CUPWELL, GRAY

22, M3 CUPWELL ASM, BROWN

22A. WA CUPWELL ASM, GRAY

23 11748 NUT, 6-32 KEP, LK WA, SCP

24, 34880 CATCH, CUP, BROWN

24, 3468041 CATCH, CUP, GRAY

25, 33086 DECAL, SCHEMATIC

28, DISPENSER ASM, CUP, COMPLETE {SEE MANUAL PAGE 4.014)
27. BOX ASM, SHADOW, COMPLETE {SEE MANUAL PAGE S.014)
28, 34751 HARNESS ASM, DOOR, CONTROL SWITCHES

29, 34750 HARNESS ASM, DOOR, INTERGONNECT

402 PARTS va 781 3.03A



4.01A



CUP DISPENSER ASSEMBLY AND TRAP DOOR OFTIOMN

1 3327 DISPENSER ASM, CUR, 7 OZ. TALL (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-13, 14, 15, 16-56)
1A, 33445 DISPENSER ASM, CUP, 8 1/4 OZ. (INGLLIDES TEMS3 1-13, 14A, 15A, 16-56)
2. 32785 WRAPPER (ONLY) WELDED ASM

3. a0 SPIRAL, CLIP

4. 18857-1 BRACKET ASM, GUP DISPENSER

5, 31100 DOOR ASM, CLIP WRAPPER

8 23369 SCREW, 4.40 X 5/8 PH M NYLON

7. 2asm SWITCH ASM, SOLD-OUT (WITH ACTUATOR)
8 22728 INSULATION, SWITCH

9. 25990 BRACKET, SOLD-OUT SWITCH

10, 22849 NUT, 4-40 KEP

1. 16701 THROAT, CUP DISPENSER

12 NUT (PART OF ITEMS 14 8. 144)

13, 1750 NUT, 10-32 KEP, EXT. LOCK WASHER, SCP
14, 20108 DISPENSER, CUP DROP 7-C (7 OZ. TALL CUR)
14A. 18012 DISPENSER, CUP DROP, 7H (8 1/4 OZ. UM
15. 34308 CHUTE ASM

16. 19361 GEAR, WORM (PART OF ITEMS 14 & 144A)

17. SCREW (PART OF ITEMS 14 & 14A4)

18. FIN, WELD (FART OF ITEM 19)

19. 16657 ROD, CONNECTING

20, 15450 ARM, MOTOR

21, o411z NLIT, 3/18 PUSH-ON, TNN

22, 16038 MOTOR, CUP DROP, 30 RPM

23 079 NUT, 6-32, TWIN-SPEED

24, 17081 SWITCH, GUP DROP MGQTOR

25. 17049 INSULATION, SWITGH

28, 16671 BRACKET, CUP MOTOR & SWITGH

27. 00826 WASHER, FLAT #6, SCP

28, 05688 SCREW, 6-32 X1 1/4 RH. M

20, 14437 SCREW, 832X 1/4, PH

30, 00961 WASHER, FLAT #8, 3CP

31, 17588 CLAMP, 'P, 1/2-6B, PLASTIC

32, 28539 GROMMET, 5/8 X 7/8 (PAAT OF ITEM 35}

33. 11749 NUT, 832 KEP, EXT LOCK WASHER, SCP

34, 3N0g BASE ASM, WELDED

35 33522 HARNESS ASM, CUP DISPENSER

35A, 34770 HARNESS ASM CUP DISPENSER (PLLIG TQ CABINET)
358, 34975 HARMESS ASM, CLIP DISPENSER (PLUG TO CABINET-TUV)
36. 14806 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, F, SCF 5D WA

37. 16337 SCREW, 10-32 X 2 1/4, 80P

38, 31174 TRACK, SNAP-ON

39, 16053.9 NYLINER, 4L1FF

40, 18173 GUIDE, CUPR, BOTTOM

41, 31333 SCREW, B-32 X 1/2, HH, F, SCP

42, INTT GUIDE, CUF

43, 12203 MOTOR, SPIRAL

44, 470 BRACKET, SPIRAL MOTOR

45, 10215 PULLEY (ONLY)

46, 14807 SCREW, 10-32 X 3116 SK KN

47. 12483 PLULLEY ASM, CUP FEED (INCLUDES [TEMS 45 & 46)
48. 10213 BELT, TIMING, 10" LONG

49, 13785 BELT, TIMING, 22° LONG

402 PAATE V3 791 401A






n—

e

50, 28621
51, 14435
92, 16508
53, 18769
54. 0GSB3
55, 26060
56, 14481
87 2631
58, 33436
50, 32052
60. 33658
61. 01534
62, 32927
63. 32913
&4, 18442
65, 33854
66, 22850
67. 32881
68. 32965
69, 3317
70. 33608
7. 34634
72, 21459
73 M3
74, 33883
75. 10229
76, 18659
77, 25735
78, 25501
789, 33457
a0z PARTS Y3 791

WASHER, 11116 X 1/4 X 1/16, NYLON

" SPRING, DOOR LATCH

LATCH, DOOR

RIVET, SHOULDER

NUT, 8-32 WING, ZINC WA BASE
PLATE, CUFP WRARFER ADAFTER
SCREW, 8-32 X /8, PH

NUT, 1/8, PUSH-ON, PAL
DAMPER, GUP CHUTE

PIN, HINGE, CUP DAMFER
MOTOR, DRIVE, TRAP DOOR
NUT, 4-40 HEX, BRAGS

BRACKET, DRIVE MOTOR, TRAP DOOR

CAM, TRAP DOOR, DRVE MECH
SCREW, 8-32 X1 1/4, PH

SWITCH, TRAFP DOCR MOTOR 10 AMP

SCREW, 4-40 X 5/8, AH, M

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, BRASS, PVOT RETAINER

HINGE, TRAP DOOR

DOOR ASM TRAP, TOP WELDED
DOOR, TRAF, BOTTOM
SPACER, TRAP, BOTTOM
SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4, SK SET
INSULATION, SWITCH

KIT, TRAP DOOR, CUP DISPENSER (QPTIQNAL) (INCLUDES ITEMS 33, 36, 60-73)

WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 CD

PLATE, ADJUSTING, CUP SPIRAL
SCREW, 8-32 X 5/16, PH,SCP
QGUIDE, GUP

PLATE, FILLER, CUP WRAPPER

4.01A CONTINLIED



~
-5

O
~
-
)
=
-
o«
[
L 3

DETAIL B

DETAIL A

-

5.01



il

ppEJNIasLPpD

10.
10A,
108,
10C,
1.
12,
13.
14,

15,
153A.
16.

17A,

33487-2

332181
33752

33001
32866
32866-1

328650-1
32308

33942

33943
33944

NOTE:

SHADOW BOX ASSEMBLY AND ELECTRONIC BOARDS

ARTWORK, MUQ & DONUT PICTURE (NO LETTERING)

PANEL ASM, SHADOW BOX BACK

COVER, ARTWORK, ACRYLIC

CHAIN, RESTRAINT, SHADOW BOX

JAME ASM, SHADOW BOX, LHD

JAMB ASM, BHADOW BOX, RHD

TRIM, HORIZONTAL, UPPER SEL. PANEL, BROWN

TRIM, HORIZONTAL, UPPER SEL, PANEL, GRAY

PANEL ASM, SELECTOR SWITCH, BROWN

PANEL ASM, SELECTOR SWITCH, GRAY

SWITCH, KEY, CARAFE

NUIT, SWITCH, KEY, CARAFE (PART OF ITEM 9) (NOT SOLD SEFARATELY)
LABELS, OPERATION, BROWN, ENGLISH LANGUAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 11-14)
LABELS, OPERATION, BROWN, DUTCH LANGUAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 11-14)
LAHELS, OPERATION, GRAY, DUTCH LANGUAGE (INCLUDES TEMS 11-14)
LABELS, OPERATION, BROWN, GEAMAN LANGUAGE (INCLUDES TEMS 11-14)
LABEL, MORE (SEE NOTE BELOW ITEM 14)

LABEL, STRONGER (SEE NOTE BELOW ITEM 14)

LABEL, START, GREEN (SEE NOTE BELOW [TEM 14)

LABEL, CANCEL, RED (SEE NOTE BELOW ITEM 14)

fTEMS 11, 12, 13, 14 ARE NOT SOLD INDIVIDUALLY - THEY CAN ONLY BE GRDERED AS A PART OF LABEL

SETS: TEMS 10, 10A, 10B OR 10C. LABELS 11 & 12 ARE BROWN EXCEPT FOR SET 108, WHERE THEY ARE

GRAY.

Jznee
328681
32796
J2241
33987
J2200-1
19152
3002
Q4882
31800
32296
329958
32919
32845
33003
14808
33978
32018
s
17686
300
3119
00216
19927
11745
05825
32524
anze
Inzz

02 PARTS V3 791

LABEL 13 |5 GREEN AND LABEL 14 13 RED IN EACH SET.

TRIM, VERTICAL, SELECTOR FANEL, BROWN
TRIM, VERTICAL, SELECTOR PANEL, GRAY
PANEL ASM, SELECTOR BOARD

BOARD, LED MEMBRANE SWITCH PANEL

CHIP, DUAL IN-UNE PLUG, LED BOARD (AMP #435704-8)
PLATE, INSULATION, LED BOARD

WASHER, NYLOMATIC Ne324

PANEL ASM, LED BOARD MOUNTING

NUT, 6-32, KNURLED, THUMB

BOARD, CONTROL, MARS

PLATE, INSULATION, CONTROL BOARD
BRACKET, HINGE, LED MOUNTING PANEL
CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL-LED

BRACKET, PANEL, CONTROL 80ARD

PANEL ASM, CONTROL BOARD MOUNTING
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F SD WA

WASHER, LOCK, #10, INTERNAL STAR, SQUARE
CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL-DISPLAY
BOARD, DISPLAY, MARS

SCREW, 4-40 X §/16, PH

BRACKET ASM, DISPLAY BOARD WITH INSULATION
PLATE, HINGE PIN, SHADOW BOX

WASHER, FLAT #10, SCP

NUT, 8-32 LOCK, NY INSERT

NUT, 6-32 KEP, LOCK WA, SCP

NUT, B-32 KNURLED, AL

BRACKET, SWITCH, MODE/DISCOUNT/SECURITY
HARNESS ASM, SECURITY KEY SWITCH
HARNESS ASM, MODE/DISCOUNT

5.01






48B.
47,

47A.
47B.

47C,

49,

14572

32307

*3023
*33024

. *33022
. 330224
. "33025

*33325
3332651
33326
33332
YIE323
*33323-3
*33324
3006
01534

SWITCH, FLUSH, TOGQLE (PART OF ITEM 41)

AING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 42 - NOT SQLD SEPARATELY)

PLATE, SWITCH, ON-OFF

NUT, SWITCH (PART OF TTEM 42 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

SWITCH, CYCLE, PUSH-BUTTON (PART OF ITEM 41)

NUT, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 43 « NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

RING, SWITCH (PART OF [TEM 43 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

SWITCH, KEY, SECURITY (PART OF ITEM 40)

NUT, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 44 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

LABELS, SELECTION, GOLD DRINK SET, BROWN ENGUSH LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT DRINK SET, BROWN ENGLISH LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT & COLD DRINK SET, BROWN DUTCH LAMNGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT & COLD DRINK SET, GRAY DUTCH LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT & COLD DRINK SET, BROWN GERMAN LANGUAGE
LABELS, MULTIPRICE SET, 1P TQ 54P, BROWN, ENGLAND

LABELS, MULT-PRICE SET 55P TO L 1.08, BROWN ENGLAND

LABELS, MULTI-PRICE SET, BROWN, GERMANY

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, BROWN, ENGLAND

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, BROWN, HOLLAND

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, GRAY, HOLLAND

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, BROWN, GERMANY

DIFFUSER, SHADOW BOX

NUT, 4-40, HEX

* NOTE: LABELS SOLD ONLY IN SETS AS NOTED - NOT SOLD INDVIDUALLY,

a2 PARTE V3 T

5.01 CONTINUED



A

DETAIL

50A



SHADOW BOX ASSEMBLY AND ELECTRONIC BOARDS

TRIM, HORIZONTAL, UPPER, BROWN

TAIM, HORIZONTAL, UPPER, GRAY

TRIM, VEATICAL, SELECTOR PANEL, BROWN

TRIM, VERTICAL, SELECTOR PANEL, GRAY

SWITCH ASM, CARAFE KEY, SMALL

PAMEL ASM,SE|LECTOR SWITCH, BROWN

PANEL ASM,SELECTOR SWITCH, GRAY

NUT, PAL,.185/.190 DIA. STUD

PANEL ASM, MEMBRANE SWITCH

JAMB, SHADOW BOX, RHD, BROWN

JAMB, SHADOW BOX, RHD, GRAY

JAME, SHADOW BOX, LHD, BROWN

JAMB, SHADOW BOX, LHD, GRAY

FASTENER, #& SCREW GROMMET

NUT,5-32 KEP, LK WA, PL

WASHER, FLAT, 3/4 X 17/32 X 1/32, 88

NUT, SWITCH, KEY, CARAFE (PART OF ITEM 3) (NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
CLIP, CONTROL PANEL

SCREW, 8-32 X3/8, HH, ZP, F, SD WA

PANEL, SHADOW BOX BACK

BRACKET ASM, HINGE, RHD

BRACKET ASM, HINGE, LHD ‘

BOARD, LED MEMBRANE SWITCH PANEL

CHIP, DUAL IN-LINE PLUG, LED BOARD (AMP #435704-8)

PLATE, INSULATION, LED BOARD

PANEL ASM, LED BOARD MOUNTING

NUT, 6-32 LOCK, NY INSERT

WASHER, NYLOMATIC N6324

PANEL ASM, CONTROL BOARD MOUNTING

BRACKET ASM, DISPLAY BOARD WITH INSULATION

BOARD, DISPLAY, MARS

CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL-DISPLAY

SCREW, 4-40 X 5/16, PH

WASHER, FLAT #10, S3CP

LABELS, OPERATION, BROWN, ENGLISH LANGUAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 30-33)
LABELS, OFPERATION, GRAY, ENGLISH LANGUAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 30-33)
LABELS, OPERATION, BROWN, DUTCH LANGUAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 50-33)
LABELS, QPERATION, GRAY, DUTCH LANGUAGE (INCLUDES [TEMS 30-33)
LABELS, OPERATION, BROWN, GERMAN LANGUAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 30-33)
LABELS, OPERATION, GRAY, GERMAN LANGUAGE {INCLUDES ITEMS 30-33)
LABEL, MORE (SEE NOTE BELOW ITEM 33)

LABEL, STRONGER (SEE NOTE BELOW TEM 33)

LABEL, S$TAHT, GREEN (SEE NOTE BELOW TEM 33)

LABEL, CANCEL, RED (3EE NOTE BELOW ITEM 33)

NOTE: [TEMS 30, 31, 32, & 33 ARE NOT SOLD INDIVIDUALLY - THEY CAN ONLY BE QRDERED AS A PART OF LAREL
SETS: ITEMS 29, 29A, 298, 28C, 200 OR 29E, LABELS 30 & 31 ARE THE COLOR OF THE SET (BROWN DR GRAY)
AZ NOTED, LABEL 32 IS GREEN AND LABEL 33 IS RED IN EACH SET.

1, 34518
1A, 345181
2, 34519
2A, 2451941
a 4111
4, 32850
4A, 32850
5. 316840
B, 816
7. 3473141
TA.  34731-1
8, 3TN
8A,  34THA
a, aq7az
10, 11745
11, 06902
12,

13, 3737
14, 14808
15. 34728
16, 3™
17. 34788
18, 3224
18A, 33987
19, 32296-1
20, 34818
21, 19927
22, 19182
23. 34789
24, 33010
25, 31801
25, 32918
27, 17686
28. 00818
29, 33942
294, 339421
28B. 33945
29C. 33944
200, 33945
29E. 339451
30,

231,

a2,

33.

34, 3326
35 33127
3B, 17760
36A,

368, 27745
380,

a7, 14572
37A.

378.

38 32307
J8A,

39, 33023
30A. *330231
398, *33024
39C, *3a02441
300, *33022
39k, *3302241
402 PARTE V2 791

SWITCH ASM, SECURITY KEY

HARNESS ASM, MODE/DISCOUNT

SWITGH, FLUSH, TOGGLE (PART OF ITEM 35)

RING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 36 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

PLATE, SWITCH, ON-OFF ‘

NUT, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 36 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

SWITCH, CYCLE, PUSH-BUTTON (PART OF ITEM 38)

NUIT, SWITGH (PART OF ITEM 37 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

RING, SWITCH (PART OF [TEM 37 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

SWITCH, KEY, SECURITY (PART OF {TEM 34)

NUT, SWITCH (PART OF [TEM 38 - NOT 501D SEPARATELY)

LABELS, SELECTION, COLD DRINK SET, BROWN ENGLISH LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, GOLD DRINK SET, GRAY ENGLISH LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT DRINK SET, BROWN ENGLISH LANGUAGE
ILABELS, SELECTION, HOT DRINK SET, GRAY ENGLISH LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT & COLD DRINK SET, BROWN DUTCH LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT & COLD DRINK SET, GRAY DUTCH LANGUAGE

5.01A



e




39F, *33025
39G. *33025-1
4, *33325
40A. *33325-1
40B. *33326
41, 333
41A, *33323
418, *33323-3
41C, *33324
41D, *33324
41E = of 4
42, 34733

43, 34544
44, 34739
45, 334673
4GA, 3406T-2
8. 340882
34738
47. 33486
48. 01534

LABELS, SELECTION, HOT & COLD DRINK SET, BROWN GERMAN LANGUAGE
LABELS, SELECTION, HOT & COLD DRINK SET, GRAY GERMAN LANGUAGE
LABELS, MULTI-PRICE SET, 1P TO S4P, ENGLAND

LABELE, MULTI-PRICE SET 85P TO L 1.08, ENGLAND

LABELS, MULTIPRICE SET, GERMANY

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, BROWN, ENGLAND

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, BROWN, HOLLAND

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, QRAY, HOLLAND

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, BROWN, GERMANY

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, GRAY, QERMANY

LABELS, SINGLE PRICE SET, GRAY, ENGLAND

BRACKET, DIFFUSER RETAINER

RETAINER, ARTWORK COVER

CQOVER, ARTWORK

ARTWORK, COFFEE BEAN (MUQ AND DOUGHNUT)

ARTWORK, COFFEE WITH TEA

ARTWORK, COFFEE WITH TEA (HOT & COLD)

DIFFUSER, SHADOW BOX

HARNESS ASM, COIN MECH, EXECUTIVE

NUT, 4-40, HEX

* NOTE: LABELS SOLD OMLY IN SETS AS NOTED - NOT SOLD INDIVIDUALLY.

02 PAFTR V3 T

5.01A CONTINUED



AQTATED
80"

-

i Pt TQ -

| st

f- TR

Z BDAHDOL
87,11

e

1]
SCAOLLING
DISPLAY

5
3 }
COLD ENABLE,

= -
. i - COLD SOLDOUT,
~ T PBTO SRR NEY
_ SWITCH

P2 TO COIN
MECHANIEZM

R 10
FLUSH DISCOUNT

ENABLE SWITCH '

£ o

$0L0OUT \!’ P10 1O
e G B
SWITCH e ol THERMOSTAT

BPHDE\L%H

P14 TO
LED BOARD

5.02A



N800

19152
19927
32918
aze1s

e N o e

33642

402 FARTS ¥ 781

LOGIC BOARD

BOARD, CONTROL, MARS

PLATE, INSULATION, CONTROL BOARD

WASHER, NYLOMATIC N&324

MUT, 6-32 LOCK, NY INSERT

CABLE ASM, RIBRON, CONTROL BOARD TO LED BOARD
CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL BOARD TO DISPLAY BOARD
CHIP, EEROM, 2704 (PART OF ITEM 1)

CHIP, EPROM, 27C256 (PART OF ITEM 1)

5.02A



PR TO 3
BREAKER TEAMMAL o0 7o |y »
oz #: TO HEATERS \
' SE e
. Vo

rE TO

0UP, WATER,

X . CHOCOLATE WATER,
o PAITO TEA WATER,
BREWER,

FB DECAF COFFEE AUGER,

FB COFFEE AUGER,
SWNG-OUT CUT-OFF SWITCH

Pa! TO COMMODITIES

3 P TD
i POWER_ SWITCH,
TRANSFORMER,
10 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

il P7:TO
o LOGIC CONTROL BOARD
P1=1 TO P1-11

OVERFLOW SWITCHES,
EXHALUST BLOWER MOTOR,
WATER-IN VALVES

5.03



N

1. 3802
2 32353
A0 PARTS V3 761

MOTOR CONTROL BOARD

BOARD, MOTOR CONTROL, MARS
STAND-OFF, PC BOARD, 1/2 1N

503



F-Nat |



Pl

1, 33358
1A. 33768
2 33357
3 33288
4. 16058-11
5, 14017
& 28143
7 14420
& 17627
9. 12503
10. 00828
11. 25034
12, 14011
13, 14023
14, 33354
13, 14130
16, 25969
17, 28970
405 PAATE VA ri

CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE HOPPER

CANISTER ASM, COFFEE HOPPER, COMPLETE (INCLUDES ITEMS 217)
CANISTER ASM, COFFEE HOPPER, BASIC (PLASTIC CANISTER WITH ATTACHED
STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION ONLY)

LID, COFFEE HOPPER

AGITATOR, COFFEE HOFPFPER

NYLINER, 4L4FK

ANLE, WHEEL

AGITATOR, COFFEE HOPPER BOTTOM

WHEEL ASM, COFFEE (INCLUDES ITEM 4)

PLUG, HOLE

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8 PH PL

WAGHER, FLAT #6 SCP

SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8 FH B PL

SPOUT, CANISTER (NQ LOUVERS)

AUGIER AND SHAFT ASM

CANISTER (ONLY), COFFEE

NUT, 5/8-11 PAL

DHIVER, AUGER

SCHREW, AUGER DRIVE

6.01



8.01A



e

1. aamy
1A, 34847

2 223620-1
3 33856

4, 16058-11
5. 1am7

G 28143

7 14420

8. 17627

8, 12603
10. 00826
11. 25034
12, 14011
13, 14023
14, 14012
15, 333542
16 14190
17. 25569
18, 25870
A2 PARTEVATEY .

CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE HOPPER 4 KG. SIZE
(WITH STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION)

CANISTER ASM, COFFEE HOPFER, COMPLETE (INCLUDES [TEMS 2-18)
CANISTER ASM, COFFEE HOPPER, BASIC (PLASTIC CANISTER WITH ATTACHEDR
STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION ONLY)

LID, COFFEE HOPPER (FOR 4KG. STAINLESS EXTENSION)

AGITATOR, COFFEE HOPPER

NYLINER, 4L4FK

AXLE, WHEEL

AGITATOR, COFFEE HOPPER BOTTOM

WHEEL ASM, COFFEE (INCLUDES ITEM 4)

PLUG, HOLE

SCHEW, e-32 X 3/8 PH PL

WASHER, FLAT s SCP

SCREW, 632X 3/BFH B PL

SPOUT, CANISTER (NO LOUVERS)

AUGER AND SHAFT ASM

BEARING, REAR

CANISTER (ONLY), COFFEE, 4KG.

NLUIT, 5/8-11 PAL

DRIVER, AUGER

SCREW, AUGER DRIVE

6.01A



6.018



; :

G oN®AR LR

11,
12,
13
14,
15,
16.
17

34851
16058-11
14017
28143
14420
12503

26034
14011
14023
14012
333542
14180

25570

402 PARTE Va 791

CANISTER ASSEMBELY - COFFEE HOPPER - 4 KG. SIZE
ITH VAGCLUILIM- FORMED NSION

CANISTER ASM, COFFEE HOPPER, COMPLETE (INCLUDES (TEMS 2-17)
CANISTER ABM, COFFEE HOPPER, BASIC {PLASTIC CANISTER WITH ATTACHED
VACUUM-FORMED EXTENSION ONLY)

LID, COFFEE HOPPEH (FOR 4KG, VACUUM-FORMED EXTENSION)
AQITATOR, GOFFEE HOPPER

NYLINER, 4L4FK’

AXLE, WHEEL

AGITATOR, COFFEE HOPFER BOTTOM

WHEEL ASM, COFFEE (INCLUDES ITEM 4)

SCREW, 832 X 3/8 PH FL

WASHER, FLAT #6 SCP

SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8 FHB PL

SPOUT, CANISTER (NO LOUVERS)

AUGER AND SHAFT ASM

BEARING, REAR

CANISTER (ONLY), COFFEE, 4 KG.

NUIT, 5/8-11 PAL

DRIVER, AUGER

SCREW, AUGER DRVE

6.01B



68.02A



1, 3308t
1A. 32080
2, 33188
3. 22737
3A. 14489
4, =
aA, 14453
A, 156828
8 14487
7. 14478
8. 14806
9. 2760
10, 33487
11, 34218
12, 26539
13, 33475
14, ' 32844
165, 11073
18, a3dzaa
17. 11749
18, 1605614
19, 33790
20, 03593
21, 0GBgs
A2 PARTS VA 191

BRACKET ASM, COFFEE HOPPER SWING-OUT

BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, LG (FRESH BREWED COFFEE)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 34, 5-14)

BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, FO (FREEZE-DRIED COFFED)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3A-4A, 514)

BRAGKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, WELDED

MOTOR ASM 180 RPM, LG (FRESH BREWED COFFEE) (INCLUDES ITEMS 4,5 & 6)
MOTOR ASM 51 RPM, FD (FREEZE-DRIED COFFEE) (INCLUDES ITEMS 4A, 5 & 6)
MOTOR, AUGER, 180 FFM (FRESH BREWED COFFEE)

MOTOR, AUGER, 51 RPM (FREEZE-DRIED GOFFEE)

PIN, ROLL, 1/8 X 1 1/2 58

SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4 PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)

COVER, MOTOR

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8 HH SCP F S0 WA GREEN

GLAMP, F, 1/4 NYLON (SHIPPING)

HARNESS ASM, SWING OUT BRAGKET

CHUTE ASM COFFEE

GROMMET, 5/8 X 7/8

SWITGH, PUSH-BUTTON, CHEAT INTERLOCK

BRAGKET, SWITCH

SCREW, 8/32 X 1/2 PHM PL

PLATE ASM, COFFEE CHUTE

NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXH LK WA SCP

* NYLINER, 61.2FF

BRACKET, COFFEE SWING-QUT MOUNTING
GROMMET, 3/8 X 15/32 (PART OF ITEM 10)
NUT, 8-32 WING, ZINC WA BASE

6.02A



6.028



1. 34805
1A, 34824
2 ARz
L B < 1
3A. 14489
4, 227
44, 14453
5. 15628
6. 14487
7 14426
8. 14808
9 27E04
10, 34827
11, 348
12, 34815
13, 33475
14, 34814
15, 11073
16, 34233
17. 11749
18,  16058-14
18, 33790
20, 03593
21. 05888
22, 18442
23. 2827
402 PARTS Va 791

BRACKET ASM, COFFEE HOPPER SWING-OUT
FOR LINMTS WITH VACUUM-FORMED COFFEE HQPPEH EXTENSIO

BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, LG {FRESH BREWED COFFEE)
(INCLUDES [TEMS 2, 3-4, 5-14)

BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, FO (FREEZE-DRIED COFFEE)
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3A-4A, 5-14)

BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, WELDED

MOTOR ASM 180 RPM, LG (FRESH BREWED COFFEE) (INCLUDES [TEMS 4, 5 & )
MOTOR ASM 51 RPM, FD (FREEZE-DRIED COFFEE) (INCLUDES ITEMS 4A, 5 & 6)
MOTOR, AUGER, 180 RFM (FRESH BREWED COFFEE)

MOTOR, ALUGER, 51 RPM (FREEZE-DRIED COFFEE)

PIN, ROLL, 1/8X11/2 55

SCREW, 832 X 1/4 PH {(QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)

COVER, MOTOR

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8 HH SCP F 3D WA QREEN

GLAMP, P, 1/4 NYLON (SHIPPING)

HARNESS ASM, CABINET, SWING OUT BRACKET

CHUTE ASM COFFEE

PLATE ASM, SWITCH, SWING-OUT BRACKET

SWITCH, PUSH-BUTTON, CHEAT INTERLOCK

COVEH, SWITCH, SWING-OUT BRACKET

SCHREW, 8/32 X 1/2 PHM PL

PLATE ASM, COFFEE CHUTE

NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXH LK WA SCP

NYLINER, 6L2FF

-BRACKET, COFFEE SWING-QUT MOUNTING

GROMMET, 3/8 X 15/32 (FART OF [TEM 10)
NUT, 8-32 WING, ZINC WA BASE

SCREW, 832 X 1/4, PH

WASHER, LOCK, #8, EXTERNAL STAR

6.028



DETAIL A FHBQH-BREW!D ’

PONENT S
REFERENC
8.04 .

‘- S
f{ ;

_FRESH-BREWED
TEA COMPONENTS
HEFERENCE =~
6.04







CANISTER RACK ASSEMBLY

1. 24033 RACK ASM CANISTER, WELDED

2. 33089 HARNESS ASM, CANISTER RACK

a. DECALS: ORDER INDIVIDUALLY PEA REQUIRED COMMODITIES
(ALL PRINTED IN 3 LANGUAGES EXCEPT ESPRESS0)

3A. 33079 DECAL, ESPRESS0O

3B. 330781 DECAL, CHOCOLATE
3G, 330792 DECAL, COFFEE

ap. 330793 DECAL, CREAMER
3E. 3307854 DECAL, LEMON TEA
3F. 330735 DECAL, SUGAR

3G, 33079-6 DECAL, 50QUPF

3H.  33079-7 DECAL, TEA

a, 330798 DECAL, WHITE

3. 330759 DECAL, DECAF

4 19033 TUBE, SILICONE, 5/16 ID X 1/2 QD, BROWN (BULK NO. SOLD PER FOOT
5 xxrar MOTOR ASM, AUGER, 180 RPM (INCLU'DES ITEMS B &)
& 15628 PFIN, ROLL, 1/8 X 1 1/2, 88 (PART OF [TEM 5)

7. 14487 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4, PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MQTOR ASM)
8. 14491 SCREW, 8-32 X /8, PH

8, 2B725 TUBE ASM, CHOGCOLATE WATER

10, 28727 TUBE ASM, SOUP WATER

11, 33265 TUBE ASM, COFFEE DELIVERY

12, 11748 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA, SCP

13, 33825 WHIPPER ASM, CHOCOLATE, WITH FUNNELS (INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 15, & 25-38)
4. 14745 FUNNEL, ENTRANCE TOP, WHIPPER

15. 28045 FUNNEL, WHIFPER BASIC, MOLDED

16, 14180 PAD, VIBRATION

17. 31844 BRACKET ASM, WHIPPER DAMPING

18, 32992 CHUTE, COMMODITY

19, 32629 TROUGH, COMMODITY

20, 32830, TROUGH, TEA (FOR UNITS WITH ANY TYRE OF TEA)

21, 13290 HOSE, EXHAUST (SOLD ONLY IN & FT, LENGTHS; 13280=1FT.)
22, 2398 DUGT, STEAM EXHAUST

23, 278095 SCREW, 832X 1, PH, M

24, 1418 PLATE, COMFRESSION

25 33N WHIPFER ASM, SOUP/COFFEE (LES2 FUNNEL)

26, 23993 FUNNEL, SHORT, SOUP WHIPPER

27, 23027 FUNNEL, LONG, COFFEE WHIPPER

28, 22075 BRACKET ASM, WHIPPER MOTOR

29, 13809 HOUSING, QUTER, WHIFPER

30. 13919 RING, 'O, 2 1/aX21/2

a1, 13912 IMPELLOR, WHIFPER

32. 27435 SEAL, HOUSING, INNER, WHIPPER

33, 27421 HOUSING, INNER, WHIPPER

3. 13910 HOUSING & SEAL ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 32 & 33)

35 13318 SLINGER

36 13914 PLATE, WHIPPER MOUNTING

3. 135 SPRING, RETAINER, WHIPPER

32, 33524 MOTOR ASM, WHIPPER, WIRED

NOTE: MEMS FOR FRESH-BREWED TEA SHOWN FOR LOCATION REFERENCE ONLY.
SEE PAGE &.04 FOR LISTINGS FOR TEA BREWER QPTION.

a0z PARTS V3 701 ‘ 6.03



1 24033
2, 13068
2A, 35003

3

3A. 33079
38, 330791
3G, 330792
30, 330793
3E. 330794
3F.  33079-5
3G, 330796
3H. 330797
3l 33079-8
3J 330799
4, 19033
5. 22737

6 156828

7 14487

B 14491

9, 28725
10, 28727
11, 33285
12. 11749
13, 33525
13A. 33525
14. 14745
15, 28045
16, 33279
17. 31844
18, 32992
19 32629
20, 32630
21, 13290
22 238512
23, 27895
24, 33280
25, 33N
Z25A, 35132
26, 23027
27, 32075
28, 13909
29, 13919
30, 34091
3. 27438
32, 27421
33, 13910
3 O1IN8
35 13914
38, 13915
37, 33524
37A. 34563

CANISTER RACK ASSEMBLY

RACK ASM CANISTER, WELDED

HARNESS ASM, CANISTER RACK

HARNESS ASM, CANISTER RACK - TUV

DECALS: ORDER INDIVIDUALLY PER REQUIRED COMMODITIES
(ALL PRINTED IN 3 LANGUAGES EXCEPT ESPRESSO)
DECAL, ESPRESSO

DECAL, CHOCOLATE

DECAL. COFFEE

DECAL, CREAMER

DEGAL, LEMON TEA

DECAL. SUGAR

DECAL, SOUP

DECAL, TEA

DECAL, WHITE

DECAL, DECAF

TUBE, SILICONE, 5/16 ID X 1/2 OD, BROWN (BULK NO. SOLD PER FOQT)
MOTOR ASM, AUGER, 180 RPM (INCLUDES ITEMS & & 7)
PIN, ROLL. 1/8 X 1 1/2. 85 (PART OF ITEM 5)

SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4, PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH

TUBE ASM, CHOCOLATE WATER

TUBE ASM, SOUP WATER

TUBE ASM, COFFEE DELIVERY

NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA, 5GP

WHIPPER ASM, CHOGQOLATE, WITH FUNNELS (INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 15, & 25-38)

WHIPPER ASM, CHOCOLATE, WITH FUNNELS (INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 15, & 20-38) - TUV
FUNNEL, ENTRANCE TOP, WHIFPER

FUNNEL, WHIPPER BASIC, MOLDED

PAD, VIBRATION

BRACKET ASM, WHIPPER DAMPING

CHUTE, COMMODITY

TROUGH, COMMODITY

TAOUGH, TEA (FOR UNITS WITH ANY TYPE OF TEA)
HOSE, EXHAUST {SOLD ONLY IN & FT, LENGTHS: 13200=1FT,)
DUCT, STEAM EXHAUST

SCREW, 832 X 1, PH, M

PLATE, COMPRESSION

WHIPPER ASM, SOUP/COFFEE {LESS FUNNEL)

WHIPPER ASM, SOUP/COFFEE (LESS FUNNEL) -TUV
FUNNEL, LONG, COFFEE WHIPPER

BRACKET ASM, WHIFPER MOTOR

HOUSING, QUTER, WHIPPER

RING, 'O, 21/4 X 2 1/2

IMPELLOR, WHIPPER

SEAL, HOUSING, INNER, WHIPPER

HOUSING, INNER, WHIPPER

HOUSING & SEAL ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 32 & 33)
SLINGER

PLATE, WHIPPER MOUNTING

SPRING, RETAINER, WHIPPER

MOTOR ASM, WHIPPER, WIRED

MOTOR ASM, WHIPPER, WIRED - TUV

NOTE: ITEMS FOR FRESH-BREWED TEA SHOWN FOR LOCATION REFERENGE QONLY.
SEE PAGE 6.04 FOR LISTINGS FOR TEA BREWER QOPTION.

A2 PARTS V3 781

£.03A



68.04



1. 32735
2. 22743
3. 32649
4, 25793
5, 32
6. 3272
7. 21183
8, 2851
9. 337N
10, 32650
1, 3274
12, 06031
13, 32745
14, 32733
15, 14487
16, 22737
17, 32730
18. 00167
19. 09479
20. 33106
21, 29942
22, 32736
23, 25567
24, 14806
25,  IETH
26, 32732
27, 06888
28, 05625
29, 33473
30, 1443
31. 33478
32, 332060
a3, 32742
34, 32738
I8, 32740
36, 19033
7. 2679
38, 32737
39. 33533
40, 3zage
ADZ PAFTE V3 781

BREWER ASSEMELY, TEA, WITH RELATED [TEMS

BREWER ASM, TEA, 9 OZ. COMPLETE

BASE ASM, TEA BREWER (INCLUDES TEMS 37, 21-23, 33-35 & 38)
BASE, TEA BREWEA

SCREW, 8-32 X 5/18, PH, SCP

ARM, CRANK, TEA BREWER

SWITCH, INDEX, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 4-40 X 3/4, BH, M

CARRIAGE, TEA BREWER

SPRING, EXTENSION, TEA BREW CAVITY

CAVITY, TEA BREWER, 8 OZ.

BLADE, WIPER, TEA BAEWER

PIN, GOTTER, 1/16 X 1/2, 55

CARRIAGE ASM, TEA BREWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 812)
BRACKET, TEA CANISTER AND MOTOR, WELDED
SCREW, 832 X 1/4, PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)
MOTOR ASM, 180 RPM, AUGER (INCLUDES [TEM 15)
TUBE ASM, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.

WASHER, LOCK, #8 SPLIT, SCP

SCREW, 832 X 3/8, PH, M, 88

HARNESS ASM, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 6 X 3/8, HH, 5D

CATCH, REAR, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8, PH, M, 88

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP F, 8D WA

CATCH, FRONT, TEA CANISTER

CATCH, REAR, TEA CANISTER

NUT, 8-32 WING, ZINC WA BASE

MUT, 8-32 KNURLED, AL

BRACKET ASM, TEA CHUTE

SCREW. 8.32 X, 3/8, PH

GHUTE ASM TEA, WELDED

COVER, TEA CHUTE

COVER ASM, MOTOR, TEA BREWER

MOTOR, TEA BREWER, 120V, 50/60 HZ,

NUT, 4-40, TWIN-SPEED

- TUBE, SILICONE, 516 1D X 1/2 OD, BROWN (BULK NQ. 8OLD PER INCH)

PAN, DRIP, TEA BREWER

CATCH, FRONT, TEA BREWER
SEAL, FILTER, TEA BREWER, BLACK
FILTER, MOLDED, TEA BREWER

8.04



8.04A



1. 32735
2 32743
3. 32649
4, 25795
5 J2741
G, 32739
7. 21193
B, 32651
9. 33711
10, 32650
11, 32744
12, 06031
13, 32745
14, 32733
15, 14487
16, 22737
17, 33873
18. 0MNE&7
19. 09473
20, 3308
21, 29942
P E k)
23, 25567
24, 14806
25, 3&Th
26. 32732
27. (6888
28, 32742
29 32738
30, 32740
3, 32802
J2. 33538
33, 33941
34, 32679
35, 19033
36, 33940
37, 34204
He3

402 FARTE V2 79

BREWER ASSEMBLY, TEA, WITH RELATED ITEMS

BREWER ASM, TEA, 9 OZ. COMPLETE

BASE ASM, TEA BREWER (INCLUDES [TEMS 3-7, 21-23, 33-35 & 38)
BASE, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 8-32 X 5/18, FH, 3CP

ARM, CRANK, TEA BREWER

SWITCH, INDEX, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 4-40 X 3/4, RH, M

CARRIAGE, TEA BREWER

SPAING, EXTENSION, TEA BREW CAVITY

CAVITY, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.

BLADE, WIPER, TEA BREWER

FIN, COTTER, 1/16 X 1/2, 58

CARAIAGE ASM, TEA BREWER {INCLUDES ITEMS 8-12)
BRACKET, TEA CANISTER AND MOTOR, WELDED
SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4, PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)
MOTOR ASM, 180 RPM, AUGER {INCLUDES ITEM 15)
TUBE ASM, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.

WASHER, LOCK, #8 SPLIT, SCP

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH, M, 82

HARNESS ASM, TEA BREWER

SCREW, & X 3/8, HH, SD

CATCH, REAR, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 632 X 3/8, PH. M, 83

SCREW, 832X 3/8, HH, SCP F, SD WA

CATCH, FRONT, TEA CANISTER

CATCH, REAR, TEA CANISTER

NUT, 8-32 WING, ZINC WA BASE

COVER ASM, MOTOR, TEA BREWER

MOTOR, TEA BREWER, 120V, 50/60 HZ,

NUT, 4-40, TWIN-GPEED

FILTER, MOLDED, TEA BREWER

SEAL, FILTER, TEA BREWER, BLACK

CATCH, FRONT, TEA BREWER

PAN, DRIP, TEA BREWER

TUBE, SBILICONE, 516 1D X 1/2 OD, BROWN (BULK NG, SOLD PER INCH)

CHLUITE ASM, TEA BREWER
BOOT, TEA BREWER MOTOR

6.04A



6.04B

- 2/

203



BREWER ASSEMBLY, TEA WITH RELATED [TEMS, COMMON DESIGN

1. 35320 BREWER ASM, TEA, 8 OZ. COMPLETE
2. a5 BASE ASM, TEA BREWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 3-7, 20-23, 25, 27-33)
3, a2e49 BASE, TEA BREWER
4, 25795 SCREW, 8-32 X 5/18, PH, SCP
5 32741 ARM, CRANK, TEA BREWER
6. 32739 SWITCH, INDEX, TEA BREWER
7. 21193 SCREW, 4-40 X 3/4, AM, M
3. 3288 CARRIAGE, TEA BREWER
9. 23711 SPRING, EXTENSION, TEA BREW CAVITY
10. 32850 CAVITY, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.
11. 32744 BLADE, WIFER, TEA BREWER
12.  0eoat PIN, COTTER, 1/16 X 1/2, 88
13, 327485 GCARRIAGE ASM, TEA BREWER (NCLUDES [TEMS 8-12)
14, 32733 BRACKET, TEA CANISTER AND MOTOR, WELDED
16, 14487 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/d, PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)
18, 22737 MOTOR ASM, 180 APM, AUGER (INCLUDES ITEM 15)
17, 33873 TUBE ASM, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.
18. 00187 WASHER, LOCK, #8 SPLIT, SCP
19. 09479 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH, M, 88
20.  3%030 HARNESS ASM, TEA BREWER
21, 20942 SCREW, 6 X 3/8, HH, 5D
22 3%235 CATCH, REAR, TEA BREWER
23, 34204 BOOT, TEA BREWER MOTOR
24.  14B06 SCREW, 832 X 3/8, HH, SCP F, SD WA
25, 06043 NUT, 8.32, HEX, SCP
26. 30732 CATGCH. REAR, TEA CANISTER
...... . 27.  3%23% BRACKET, PLUIG, TEA BREWER
28, 35296 COVER ASM, MOTOR, TEA BREWER
29. 32738 MOTOR, TEA BREWER, 120V, 50/60 M2,
30, 32740 NUT, 4-40, TWIN-SPEED
3. 32802 FILTER, MOLDED, TEA BREWER
32. 33538 SEAL, FILTER, TEA BREWER, BLACK
a3, 35237 CATCH, FRONT, TEA BREWER
34, 32679 PAN, DRIP, TEA BREWER
35 19033 TUBE, SILICONE, 5/16 1D X 1/2 O, BROWN (BULK NO. SOLD PER INCH)
38, 235234 CHUTE ASM, TEA BREWER
Jo03 - &

402 PARTS Va 7a1 6.048



6.05




P

FD {SOLUBLE} TEA COMPONENTS

3082
144589
14487
15628
32630
33551
1449%

he B L

CAMNISTER ASM, FD TEA

MOTOR ASM AUGER, 51 RPM (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 & 4)
SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4, PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR)
PIN, ROLL, 1/8 X1 1/2, 88

TROUGH, TEA

TUBE ASM, FO TEA

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH

NOTE: FOR BREAKDOWN OF CANISTER RACK ASSEMEBLY SEE PAGE 6.03

402 PARTS V3 Ta1

6.05



6.06



.

Eall ol

e

L

10.

12
13
14,
15,
16,
17,

#02 PAFTS ¥3 781

A,

13290
14806

33278
25240
21042
33261
33262
14435
Q961
14491

az2es
19033

33732

FO (SOLUBLE) COFFEE COMPONENTS

HOSE, EXHAUST (30OLD ONLY IN 6 FT, LENGTHS; 132501 FT))
SCREW, 8-32 X /8 HH, PL, F, SD WA

ADAPTER, VACULUM HOSE

BRACKET ASM, MIXING BOWL, FD

BRACKET ASM, MIXING BOWL, FO (NO CHUTE)

NUT, 8-32 STOP, 3CP

BRACKET, LATCH, SWING-OUT

LATCH, SWING-OUT BRACKEY

SPRING

WASHER, FLAT #8, SCP

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH

LATCH ASM, SWINQ-OUT BRACKET (INGLUDES [TEMS 2,510}
BOWL, MIXING, FD, TOP

BOWL, MIXING, FQ, BOTTOM

TURE, SILICONE, 5/18 ID X 1/2 OD, BROWN (BULK NO. 30LD PER INCH)

BRACKET ASM VALVE, WELDED, MULLER
VALVE ASM COMMODITY ADAPTED, FD
GUARD, SPLASH, HTW TANK

§.06



aoue

CHOCOLATE

3
EE
w l
£8

LEMON TEA

AL

A i :
o .___.v._____
A o b A
o 7 B
AL 4 e W

| ¥§

CREAM

FREEZE-DRY COFFEE

6.06A




FO {SOLUBLE) COFFEE COMPONENTS

v

FOR UNITS WITH COFFEE ON THE CANISTER RACK, THESE UNITS DO NOT INCLUDE A SWING-OUT BRACKET ASSEMBLY AS
SHOWN ON MANUAL PAGE 6.02A

1. 13999 MOTOR ASM, AUGER, 90 RPM (INCLUDES [TEMS 3 & 4)
2. 22737 MOTOR ASM, ALGER, 180 RPM (INCLUDES ITEMS 3 & 4)
a 15628 PIN, ROLL, 1/8 X1 1/2, 85

4, 14487 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4, PH

8. 11749 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA

6. aashi TUBE ASM, TEA WATER

7. 14491 SCREW, B-32 X 3/8, PH

8, 34110 HARMNESS ASM, EXTENSION, COFFEE WHIPPER

202 PAATS Va 791 8.08A



SUGAR

FRESH BREW TEA (LEAF) FREEZE-DRY TEA (SOLUBLE)

1

CHOCOLATE

LEMON TEA

6.07



LOCATION OF COMMOUDITY CANISTERS ON CANISTER RACK

i,

ADZ PARTS v 761 . 8,07



8.08



CAMNISTER ASSEMBLY: FRESH-BEREWED TEA

1. a3ares CANISTER ASM, FRESH-BREWED TEA (INCLUDES [TEMS 2.18)
2. 33797 GANISTER (ONLY), FRESH-BREWED TEA, PLASTIC
3 o0& SCHEW, 6-32 X 3/8 FH M BR

a. 14011 SPOUT, CANISTER (NO LOUVERS)

5. 14023 AUGER & SHAFT ASM,

& 14190 NUT, $/8 - 11, PAL

7. 25960 DRIVER, AUGER

B. 25970 SCREW, AUGER DRIVER

5. 00826 WASHER, FLAT #6, SCP

10, 00825 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8 RH M BR

1. 14420 WHEEL ASM, COMMODITY

12, 14017 AXLE, WHEEL

13, 1808811  NYLINER, 4L4FK

14, 08695 LID, CANISTER

18, 330797  DECAL TEA

16, 14012 BEARING, REAR

402 PARTS V3 761 6.08



6.09



- L T
9?...?.._§.?.

10.

12,

12A

13,
14,
15,
16,
17
18,
19,

21,

33081
28486
28487

26643
25961
25034
20645

175211
25969
235970
20311
3307841
33079-6
2313
2371
19927

24529
25757
20647
222511
20290

402 PAATS V3 781

CANISTEH ASSEMBLIES: CHOCOLATE AND SOUP

CANISTER ASM, CHOGOLATE, COMPLETE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3-21)
CANISTER ASM, SOUP, COMPLETE (INCLUDES [TEMS 24, 3-20)
CANISTER ASM, CHOGOULATE, BASIC (NCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4, 5-11)
CANISTER ASM, SOUP, BASIC (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4A, 5-11)
CANISTER, BOTTOM BASIC PLASTIC

SPOUT, CANISTER {NO LOWVERS), CHOCOLATE

SPOUT, CANISTER (NO L OLVERS) SOUP

SCREW, 6 X 3/8, FH, PHILLIPS, B, PL

ALGER ASM, COMMODITY

BEARING, REAR

RING, RETAINING, BOWED

DRIVER, AUGEH

SCREW, AUGER DRIVER

WHEEL, COMMODITY

DECAL, GANISTER, CHOCOLATE

DECAL. CANISTER, SOUP

EXTENSION ASM, CANISTER (INCLUDES ITEMS 14-18)
EXTENSION, CANISTER, PLASTIC, SOUP (1 REQUIRED)

NUT, 8-32 LOCK, NYLON INSERT

WASHER, FLAT, #8, 5CP

SCREW, 6-32 X 5/18, WELD, 85

AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

LID, CANISTER

SEAL, CAMNISTER, EXTRUDED

EXTENSION, CANISTER, PLASTIC, CHOCOQLATE (2 REQUIRED)

608



6.09A



n i,

1. 33060
1A, 33081
2. 34838
2A, 28487
3. 34838
3A, 20288
4, 26643
4A, 26981

5 25034
-] 20645
7 20263
8 17521-1
=) 25565
10, 25870
11, 34837
12, 34835
13, 2373
14, 23T
18, 19927
16,  Q0B2G
17, 24529
18, 23757
189, 20647
20, 20290
21, 3307941
21A. 330798
22, 00B25
402 PARTS V3 781

CANISTER ASSEMBLIES: CHOCOLATE AND SOUP WITH AXLE

CANISTER ASM, CHOCOLATE, COMPLETE (INCLUDES TTEMS 2, 12.21, Z2)
CANISTER ASM, SOUP, COMPLETE (INCLUDES ITEMS 24, 319, 21A-22)
CANISTER ASM, CHOCOLATE, BASIC (INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4, 5-11)
CANISTER ASM, SOUP, BASIC (INCLUDES [TEMS 3. 4A, 5-10, 11A)
CAMNISTER, BOTTOM BASIC PLASTIC, CHOCOQLATE

CANISTER, BOTTOM BASIC PLASTIC, S3OUP

SPOUT, CANISTER (NO LOUVERS), CHOCOLATE

SPOUT, CANISTER (NO LOUVERS) SOUP

SCREW, 8 X 3/8, FH, PHILLIPS, B, PL

AUGER ASM, COMMOQDITY

BEARING, REAR

AING, RETAINING, BOWED

DRIVER, AUGER

SCREW, AUGER DRIVER

WHEEL, COMMOCDITY, CHOCOQLATE

AXLE, COMMODITY WHEEL, CHOCOLATE

EXTENSION ASM, CANISTER (INCLUDES [TEMS 14-18)
EXTENSION, CANISTER, PLASTIC, SOUP (1 REQUIRET)

NUT, 8-32 LOCK, NYLON INSERT

WASHER, FLAT, #6, SCP

SCREW, 6-32 X 5/16, WELD, 85

" AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

LID, CANISTER

EXTENSION, CANISTER, PLASTIC, CHOCOLATE (2 REQUIRED)
DECAL, CANISTER, CHOCOLATE

DECAL, CANISTER, SOUP

SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8, RH, M, PL



0

i

6.



AT

1 32066
1A, 33378
1B, 33063
2, 28454
3 20288
4, 25034
5 26843
6. 20645
7. 20263
8 175211
9. 25065
10, 25970
1. 20290
12, 222514
13, 20647
14, 330794
144, 33079-5
402 PARTS V3 791

CANISTER ASSEMBLIES: LEMON TEA AND SUGAR

CANISTERA ASM, LEMON TEA, (NO EXTENSION) COMPLETE
(IMCLUDES ITEMS 2-10, 12-14)
CANISTER ASM, SUGAR (NO EXTENSION) - FOR FD (OR FRESH BREW) TEA, COMPLETE
{INCLUDES [TEMS 2-10, 1213, 144)
CANISTER ASM, SUGAR (WITH EXTENSION) - FOR FD (OR FRESH BREW) COFFEE COMPLETE
(INCLUDES [TEMS 2-13, 14A)
CANISTER ASM, BASIC (INCLUDES ITEMS 3-10)
CAMNISTER, BOTTOM BASIC, PLASTIC
SCHEW, 6 X 3/8, FH, PHILLIPS, B, PL
SPOUT, CANISTER {NQ LOUVERS)
AUGER ASM, COMMOQOITY
BEARING, REAR
RING, RETAINING, BOWED
DRIVER, AUGER
SCREW, AUGER DRIVER
EXTENSION, CANISTER PLASTIC
SEAL, CANISTER, EXTRUDED
LiD, CANISTER
DECAL, CANISTER, LEMON TEA
DECAL, CANISTER, SUGAR

6.10



14, 14A ,14B

14C

6.11A



CANIZTER ASSEMBLUIES: CREAMER, FD (SOLUBLE) TEA FD {SOLUBLE) COFFEE AND WHITENER

1. 23065 CANISTER ASM CREAMER, COMFLETE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2.14, 15)

1A, 33062 CANISTER AGM, FD {SOLUBLE} TEA, (NO EXTENSION) COMPLETE
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-13 & 14A)

18, 33084 CANISTER ASM, WHITENER, (NO EXTENSION) COMPLETE
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-13, 148 & 15)

1€, 34059 CANISTER ASM, FD (SOLUBLE) GOFFEE. COMPLETE
(INCLUDES [TEMS 2-13 & 14C, 15}

2. 20485 CANISTER ASM, BASIC (INCLUDES ITEMS 3-11)

3 20286 CANISTER, BOTTOM BASIC, PLASTIC

4, 25034 SCREW, 8X 3/8, FH, PHILLIPS, B, PL

5, 266431 SPOUT, CANISTER, LOUVERED

8. 20645 AUGER ASM., COMMOQDITY

7. 20263 BEARING, REAR

8. 175211 RING, RETAINING, BOWED

4, 25969 DARIVER, ALIGER

10, 26970 SCREW, ALCGER DRIVER

1. 203 WHEEL, COMMODRITY

12, Z2251- SEAL, CANISTER, EXTRUDED

13, 20647 LID, CANISTER

14, 330793 DECAL, CANISTER, CREAMER

14A. 330797 DECAL, CANISTER, TEA

148, 330798 DECAL, CANISTER, WHITENER

142, 33079-2 DECAL, CANISTER, COFFEE

15, 20290 EXTENSION, CANISTER, PLASTIC, CREAMER

402 PARTS V3 781 B.11A



7.0



1. Jaeng
1A, 36313
2. 0oesz
3 13181
4, 13182
5 00826
. 13154
7. 13147
8, 32644
BA, 34950
2, 16058-5
10, 1897
11, 17874
12, 17583
13 17428
14, 19357
15, 14805
16, 14806
7. =813
18, 21042
19, 32715
20, 33027
21, 33040
22, 17848
23, D847

H)2 PARTS VA 791

BREWER ASSEMBLY

BREWER ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE, VEREION 1 SOFTWARE
BREWER ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE, VERSION 2 SOFTWARE
SCREW, 5-32 X 3/18, SOCKET SET, CUP POINT
CAM W/HUB, STATIONARY, TAPPED

CAM, SLOTTED

WASHER, FLAT #6 SCP

SCHEW, 6-32 X 1/4 HH S0 5CP

CAM ASSEMBLY

HARNESS ASM, BREWER
HARMESS ASM, BREWER, TLIV

NYLINER, 12L12 FGS
CHAMMEL ASM, FRONT, BREWER

SPACER, NYLON

SWITCH, UNIMAX AA413C

SCREW, &-32 X 1 3/4, PH 5CP

INSULATION, SWITCH, FLAT FISHPAPER

SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8, HH, 5CP, 5D

SCREW, 8-32 X /8, HH, 3CP, F, 30 WA

BRACKET ASM, POSITIONER, SWING-OUT

NUT, 8-32 STOP, SCP

BRACKET, LATCH, BREWER BASE

BRACKET, BREWER SUPPORT & SHIFPING
BRACKET, BREWER, COFFEE

NUT, BREWER SWITCH MTQ, NYLON INSULATION
SCREW. 6-32 X1 1/2, PH, 5CP

7.0



7.02



i s N al o e

.,
HA,
32

28531
14370
16291
16418
15019
14780
14453
14805

14344
15528
14354
14435
12795
28406
29372
29373
15018
28526
0BO3t
16721
16724
16723
27926
28020
15022
17898
8047
*11115

32285
27370
*19033

BREWER BASE ASSCMBLY

BASE ASM COMPLETE (INCLUDES TEMS 2-28)
FRAME ASM, BASE, WELDED (ONLY)

IDLER, AOLLER

SHAFT, IDLER

" NUT, PUSH, ACORN, PALNUT

PAWL
PIN, ROLL116 X 1/4, 55
HING, RETAINING, 1/4 BCL)
SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8, HH SO 5CP
NUT, &32, KN, THUMB
ROD, CARRIAGE & FILTER SUPPORT
SPRING, CARRIAGE RETURN
SPRING, FILTER RETURN
SPRING, BREW CHAMBER
SEAL, BREW CAVITY
CHAMBER, BREW
CHAMBER WITH SEAL INSTALLED (ITEMS 14 & 18)
CARRIAGE, BREW WITH WIPER INSTALLED (ITEMS 19 & 20)
CARRIAGE, BREW
BLLADE, WIPER, RLUEBBER
PIN, COTTER, 1/18 X 1/2, §5
FILTER, MOLDED, BROWN
SEAL, RING FILTER
SCREEN, FILTER
COVER, FUNNEL
SUPPORT, SCREEN, FILTER
SCREW, 6-32 X 1/2, FH, 88
FUNMEL, POLY
RING, DRIF
TUBE PVG 5/8 X 1316 X 3/32
(BULK NO. SOLD PER INCH; 2 IN, REQUIRED PER UNIT)
ADAPTER, BREWER, TUBE-TROUGH
ADAPTER, BREWER, FUNNEL/COM TROWGH
TUBE, SILICONE, 516 X 3/32, BROWN
{BULK NO. 801D PER INCH; 2 IN. REQUIRED PER UNIT

* [TEMS 28-32 ARE NOT INCLUDED IN BASE ASSEMBLY (ITEM 1),

Ak PARTS va 781

7.02



7.03



1. 17365
2. 03272
3. 17584
4, 17846
5. 17423
B, 14806
7. 00961
8, 17412
8. 15663
10, 17404
11, 07256
12, 18058
13. 17883
14, 15554
15, 14805
16, 17356
17, 1753
18, Qosge2
19, 160885
20, 185821
21. 1552
z2, 15512
23, 16438
24, 15520
25, 14511
26. 17332
27,

a2 PAATSE V3 71

BREWER SACK PANEL, FRONT CHANNEL & MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLIES

MOTOR, BREWER

SCREW, 8-32 X 3116, NYLK, 5K SET
BLADE, FAN, 1 5/8 DIA.

SCREW, 10-32 X 2, SOCKET HEAD CAP
WASHER, LOCK, #10 INT. STAR, 5CP
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH SCF F 3D WA
WASHER. FLAT #8, 3CP

FiN, COTTER, 1/16 X 3/4 58

SPOOL, OUTER

CABLE ASM, SLOW RETUAN

RING, RETAINING. 3/8 BCU, WALDES 5100-37MD
NYLINER, 6L&F

SLEEVE, BEARING

SFOOL, INNER

SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8, HH, 5D, 5CP
GUARD, BREWER CABLE

PANEL ASM, BREWERA BACK

NUT, 5/8-18 X 3/16, HEX, BRASS
NYUNER, 12L12F33

SHAFT, PINION

GEAR ASM SEGMENT

CAM FOLLOWER

NYLINER, CAM FOLLOWER

GEAR, PINION

PIN, AOLL, 3/32 X 1/2, 88

CHANNEL, BREWER SIDE

CYLINDER & PISTON ASM, BREWER (SEE MANUAL PG. 7.04)

7.03



7.04



1. 17415
2. 14511

3 11947
4, 17324
8. 18006
& 17326
7. 1605817
8. 17323
9. 17322
10, 17327
1%, 18997
12, 1605816
13, 11956
14, 17426
15, 17325
16. 17519
17. 13085
18, 29482
19, 29481
20, 29483
21. 12718
22, 13839
23. 32714
02 PAATA Va 791

BREWER CYLINDER AND PSTON ASSEMBLIES

SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH WA M SCP

PIN, AOLL, 3-32 X 1/2, 88

FOLLOWER, GAM, SEALED

BRIDGE, CYLINDER

BRIDGE ASM CYLINDER (INCLUDES ITEMS, 2,3 & 4)
BRACKET, GUIDE TOP

NYLINER, 8L2FF

BRIDGE, PISTON

ROD, CYLINDER

ROD, PISTON

BRIDGE ASM, PISTON (INCLUDES ITEMS 3,8 & 10)
NYLINER, 8L12F

SPRING, PISTON RETURN

AING, RETAINING, 7/16 §5

BRACKET, GUIDE, BOTTOM

CAM ASM

GASKET, PISTON

SEAL, PISTON, WHITE SILICONE

PISTON, MOLDED, RED

PISTON ASM RED W/WHITE SEAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 18-19)
SCRAEW, 1/4-20X 1 1/4 8

WASHER, CYLINDER, 3/8 X 11/16 X 1/16 88
CYLINDER, BREWER

7.04



7.05



BREWER MOTOR

17385 IS THE COMPLETE MOTOR - ONLY COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMI TEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED QY
RMI - OTHERS ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS SEPARATE SPARE PARTS.

CASE ASM, GEAR, MOUNTING SIDE

1.

2 CASE ASM, GEAR, MOTOR SIDE
3, SCREW, COVER

4, 28017 GEAR & PINION, 3RD POSITION
E, WASHER, SPACER

8, SPACER, OUTPUT SHAFT

7. SPAGER, OUTPUT SHAFT

B 28418 GEAR & OUTPUT SHAFT

9, . WABHER, SPACER

10, 28416 GEAA & PINION, 2ND POSITION
11. 28415 GEAR & PINION, 15T POSITION
12, STRATOR & COIL ASM

13, WASHER

14, SPACER, PLASTIC

18. ROTOR & SHAFT ASM

18. SPACER

17. PIVOT, ARMATURE SLIDE

18. BEARING, NYLINER

19. 22767 ARMATURE ASM

20. BRACKET, SPRING

7. PIVOT, PAWI, SIDE

22, 21495 SPRING, BRAKE

23, 21494 ARM, BRAKE, PLASTIC

24, WASHER

25, 2RO BEARING & BRACKET ASM

26. WASHER, INTERNAL LOCK

27, 22772 SCREW, 8-32 X 2 1/2, FH

8. 17584 BLADE, FAN, 1 5/8 DIA,

2o, oQagTz SCREW, 8-32 X 3/18, NYLK, SK SET
30, 29178 GROMMET, SILICONE BRAKE PAD

402 PARTS V3 791 7.05



7.05A



i,

T,

34076 15 THE COMPLETE MOTOR - ONLY COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMI ITEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED BY RMI - OTHERS

BREWER MOTOA - 105V/S0H2

ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS SEPARATE SPARE PARTS.

1.
2.
1
4,
5,
B,
7.
8,
9.
10.
11,
12,
13
14,
15,
18,
7.
18.
19, 22767
20,
21.
22, 21495
23, 21454
24,
25, rees2
26,
27, 22re
Z8. 17584
9. 03272
30, 2178
402 PARTS va 781

CASE ASM, GEAR, MOUNTING SIDE
CASE ASM, GEAR, MOTOR SIDE
SCREW, COVER

GEAR & PINION, 3RD POSITION
WASHER, SPACER

SPACER, OUTPUT SHAFT
SPACER, OUTPUT SHAFT

GEAR & QUTPUT SHAFT
WASHER, SPACER

GEAR & PINION, 2ZND POSITION
GEAR & PINION, 18T POSITION
STRATOR & COIL ASM

WASHER

SPACER, PLASTIC

ROTOR & SHAFT ASM

SPACER

PIVOT, ARMATURE SLIDE
BEARING, NYLINER

ARMATURE ASM

BRACKET, SPRING

PWOT, PAWL SIDE

SPRING, BRAKE

ARM, BRAKE, PLASTIC

WASHER

BEARING & BRACKET ASM
WASHER, INTERNAL LOCK
SCREW, 8-32 X 21/2, RH

BLADE, FAN, 1 5/8 DIA.

SCREW, B-32 X 3/16, NYLK, 8K SET
GROMMET, SILICONE BRAKE PAD

7.05A



USE WITH
TEA BREWER

U3E WITH TEA BREWER OPTION

7.06



e

Lt

Lol S ol S
-
g

42 PAATE V3 9

BREWER SERVICE SWITCHES

BRACKET, RELAY

RELAY, 3PDT, PLUG-IN

ADAFTER ASM, SERYICE PUSH-BUTTON, RELAY

SWITCH ASM, SERVICE PLSH-BUTTON, COFFEE BREWER
SWITCH, CYCLE

ADAPTER ASM, SERVICE PUSH-BUTTON, POWER

DECAL, BREWER SWITCHES, TEA & COFFEE

ADAFTER ASM, SERVICE PUSH-BLITTON, TEA BREWER

7.06



‘8.01



TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER

. 33883 TAMNK ASSEMBLY, WELDED
2. 33700 JAGKET ASM, HTW TANK, WELDED
3. 3327s COVER ASM, HTW TANK JACKET
4, 27934 LENSE, RED
5. 33490 HARMESS ASM, HEATER POWER
B, 33425 BRACKET, THERMOSTAT HOLDER
7. 33464 BRACKET ASM, BREWER COVER
8. 01179 NUT, 6-32, TWIN-SPEED
9. 2Ny SWITCH ASM, WIRED
9A, 19509 SWITCH (ONLY)
10. 00784 COVER, INSULATION
1M, 33268 BRACKET ASM, FLOAT ROD
12, 00961 WASHER, FLAT #8, 5GP
13, 332N BRACKET ASM, CLAMPING FLOAT ROD
14, 33235 BHACKE_T,' FLOAT SWITCH
15 33017 NUT, FITTING, FLOAT ROD SUPPORT
16, 14806 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8 HH, SCP, F, 8D WA
17, 24760 TUBE, OVERFLOW, EFDM, 3/4 ID X 1* OD (BULK NO. PER INCH, & FEET PER LUNIT)
18, 22527 GASKET, HTW TANK (BULK NO. FER INCH; 23 IN. FER UNIT)
19, 33249 LID ASM, HTW TANK, WELDED
20, 25770 FLOAT, POLYSULFONE, NATURAL
21, 33228 ROD, FLOAT, HTW TANK
22, 24496 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4, WELD, 58 21122F
23, 22062 GASKET (ONLY), HEATER (PART OF ITEM 20)
24, 32804 HEATER & GASKET, 220V/1200W
25 08229 ADAPTER, BRASS, 1/4 MFT X 1/8 FFT
26. 14494 FAUCET & RINSE MOSE ASM.
e7. 14488 CLAMP, EATON #18
8. 33552 TUBE, DRAIN, SILICONE, 3/4 1D X 1* 0D, BROWN
{BULK NO. PER INCH, 35 IN. PER UNIT)
29, 33553 PLUG, DRAIN HOSE
30, 33379 THERMOSTAT, ADJUSTABLE
3. 17521 RING, RETAINING, E, 1 3/16 BCU
32 32924 BRACKET ASM, COMMODITY VALVES (MULLER, 4 VALVES)
33, 32941 BRACKET ASM, COMMODITY VALVES (MULLER, 4 VALVES)
36, 33073 HARNESS ASM, COMMODITY VALVES
a5, 12518 NUT, 1/4-20 KEP, SCP
36, 21916 WASBHER, FLAT, 17/64 X 9/16, 3CP
37, 00050 SCREW, 8-32 X 1, RH, SCP
38, 33433 PLUG, HTW TANK
38, 33492 RING, 'O, 676 1D X .070 THK., RED
40. 1018104  SCREW, 1032 X 1/4, AH, M, 88
41, 17423 WASHER, LOCK, #10, INTERNAL STAR, SCP -
T 42, 33507 BAFFLE ASM, HOT WATER TANK
43, 33015 SEAL, HTW TANK

NOTE: DETAILS A-D: SEE MANUAL PAGE 8.02

4052 PAFTS V3 781 aMm



8.018



eI,

gF’F‘:‘\‘.@'P‘P."’N#

24,

N8

LEREEEBENERREREEER!

BEELS S

>

34104
33758
3327%
14806
27934
33763
34208
24205
33ag7
19509

17874
33781
01179
247601
12518
21916
2894

24406
14488
33552

oaz29
144941
17521
H005
380266
33808
420231
34777
00048
34647
33859
22527
33800
3378841
17654
28189
34438
34161
34160
35038
Mzre-2
34878
34199
34810
000350
1015104
24760-2
34811

. 34991

33978

402 PARTS V3 a1

TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER (REVISED WITH 55 ROUND FIOAT)

TANK ASSEMBLY, WELDED

JACKET ASM, HTW TANK, WELDED

COVER ASM, HTW TANK JACKET

SCREW. 8-32 X 3/8. HH, SCP, F, 50 WA
LENS, RED

BRAGKET, HTW TANK

RETAINER, VALVE, MULLER

BRACKET, VALVE, MULLER

SWITCH ASM, HEATER, WIRED

SWITCH, FLOAT {ONLY)

SCREW (PART OF ITEM 9A - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
SPACER. NYLON

PLATE ASM, SWITCH MOUNTING

NUT, 632, TWIN-SPEED

TUBE, OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT, 13 IN,
NUT, 1/4-20 KEP, SCP

WASHER, FLAT, 17/64 X 9/18, SCP

HEATER & GASKET, 220/240V, 1200W
GASKET (ONLY), HEATER (PART OF [TEM 16)
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4, WELD, 5% 2112ZP
CLAMP, EATCGN #18

TURE, DRAIN, SILICONE, 3/4 ID X 1* 0D, BROWN
(BULK NO. PER INCH, 35 IN. PER UNIT)
PLUG, DRAIN HOSE

ADAFTER, BRASS, 1/4 MPT X 1/8 FPT
FAUCET & RINSE HOSE, 8 FT,

RING, RETAINING, E, 1 316, BCU

LID ASM, HTW TANK, WELDED

CONTROL, TEMPERATURE, HTW TANK
BRACKET, THERMOSTAT RETAINER

FLOAT, §5, TEFLON COATED, ROUND

ROD, FLOAT (FOR 58 ROUND FLOAT)

NUT, 6-32 HEX, BRASS

FLOAT & ROD ASM (INCLUDES IMEMS 28 - 30)
BOOT, FLOAT ROD

GASKET, HTW TANK (BULK NO. PER INCH)
FUNNEL, WATER-IN

TUBE, FILL

SCHEW, 6-32 X 1, PH, F, TP

ELBOW, 1/4 TUBE, BRASS, UNION

THERMOSTAT, 150 DEG, SPST

JUMPER ASM, WHITE, OVERTEMP

JUMPER ASM, BLUE, OVERTEMP (INCLUDES FUSE HOLDER)

JUMPER ASM, BLUE, OVERTEMP (WITHOUT FUSE HOLDER)
FUSE, 15 AMP, 1/4 X 1 1/4, ABC10

TUBE, OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT

ROD, MULLER VALVE

HARNESS ASM, VALVES, HTW TANK
SCREW, 8-32 X 1, RH, SCP

SCREW, 10-32 X 1/4, RH, M, 88

TUBE, OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT, 55 IN,
HAANESS ASM, HEATER, HTW TANK
HARNESS ASM, HEATER, HTW TANK TUV
WASHER, LOCK #10, INT. STAR, SQUARE

am



8.01C



1. 4104
2. 33758
3 33275
4. 23999
5. 27934
-3 3763
7. 205
8. 34206
a. 35276
10. 3523
11, 35283
12, 348N
12A, 34981
13, 2476041
14. 12518
15 21916
16, 32894
17. 22262
18. 24496
19. 14438
20, 3552
21, 335653
22, Qazza
23, 144841
24, 17521
25, 4095
26. 380266
27. 33808
28,  24760-2
29. 15104
30. 34810
. 9.
32, 33859
33, 22527
34, 33800
35 337891
36 17654
37, 26189
38, 34438
3| e
40, 360
41, 342722
42, 34878
Az PARTS v v

TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER - PROBE

TANK ASSEMELY, WELDED

JACKET ASM, HTW TANK, WELDED
COVER ASM, HTW TANK JACKET

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/4, HH, F, 5D

LENS, RED

BRACKET, HTW TANK

RETAINER, VALVE, MULLER

BRAGCKET, VALVE, MULLER

PROBE ASM, LIQUID LEVEL CONTROL
HARNESS ASM, CABINET, TANK PROBE
HARNESS ASM, CABINET, TANK THERMOSTAT
HARNESS ASM, HEATER, HTW TANK
HARNESS ASM, HEATER, HTW TANK, TUV

TUBE, QVERTEMP THERMOSTAT, 13 IN.
NUT, 1/4-20 KEP, SCP

WASHER, FLAT, 17/64 X 9/18, SCP
HEATER & GASKET, 220/240V, 1200W
GASKET (ONLY), HEATER (PART OF [TEM 1)
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4, WELD, 58 2112ZP
CLAMP, EATON #18

TUBE, DRAIN, SILICONE, 3/4 10 X 1* OD, BROWN
(BULK NQ, PER INCH, 35 IN, PER LINIT)
PLUG, DRAIN HOSE

ADAFTER, BRASS, 1/4 MPT X 1/8 FPT
FAUCET & RINSE HOSE, & FT.

RING, BETAINING, E, 1 318, BCU

LID ASM, HTW TANK, WELDED
CONTROL, TEMPERATURE, HTW TANK
BRACKET, THERMOSTAT RETAINER

TUBE, QVERTEMP THERMOSTAT, 55 IN.
SCREW, 10-32 X 1/4, RH, M, 88

HARNESS ASM, VALVES, HTW TANK
ROD, MULLER VALVE

BOOT

GASKET, HTW TANK (BULK NQ. PER INCH)
FUNNEL, WATER-IN

TUBE, FitL

SCREW, 632 X1, PH, F, TP

ELBOW, 1/4 TUBE, BRASE, UNION

THERMOSTAT, 150 DEG, SPST

JUMPER ASM, WHITE, OVERTEMP

JUMPER ASM, BLUE, OVERTEMP (INCLUDES FUSE HOLDER)

FUSE, 15 AMP, 1/4 X 1 1/4, ABC10
TUBE, OVERTEMP THERMOQSTAT

amc



4 -1
DETAIL B

DETAIL A

USE WITH
FREEZE-DRY
OPTION

DETAIL D

DETAIL C

8.02



TANK VALVE AMD RINSE HOSE ASSEMBLIES

1, a2a72 VALVE, COMMODITY, MULLER, 110V, 80HZ.
2 32943 PLUG, MULLER VALVE
3. 30044 NOZZLE, INLET WITH SEAL, MULLER VALVE
4, 2778 FALICET (QNLY), AINSE HOSE
5. 14494 FAUCET AND RINSE HOSE ASSEMBLY - 4FT
5. 144941 FAUGCET AND RINSE HOSE ASSEMBLY - 8FT
6 23588 BRAGKET, WATER $POUT
7. 11749 NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LOCK WA, SCP
g 14806 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, SD WA
9, 14491 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH
10, 23903 SPOUT ASM, WATER
11, 33389 TUBE, SILICONE, 5/8 1D X 3/4 OD, BROWN
{BULK NO. SOLD PERINGCH, 3.5 IN. PER UNIT)
12, 3297 VALVE, BREWER. MULLER, 110V, 80HZ.
13, 33129 ADAFTER, COMMODITY VALVE
14, 33085 VALVE ASM, ADAFTED FD COFFEE (INCLLIDES TEMS 1,23 &13)
15, 19033 TUBE, SILICONE, 516 ID X 1/2 OD X 3/3% WALL. BROWN (BULK NO. SOLD PER INCH)
16, 33430 BRACKET ASM. VALVE, MULLER
17. 33825 HARNESS ASM, FD WATER

402 PARTA VA 781 a.02



FREEZE-DRY
OPTION

9.01



1. 33308
1A 338597
1B. 33893
1C. 33862
2. 33596
2A, 34954
28, 34979
3, 20042
4 21892
5. 22772
6. 29831
7. 298
a 19162
9. 1822
10. 14806
1. 11749
12, 24048
13. 33397
14, 32633
18.

16.

17.

18, 21900
402 PARTS V3 TW1

MOTOR ASSEMBLY - EXHALIST BLOWER

MOTOR ASM BLOWER, COMPLETE, LG MODELS

(INCILUDES TEMS 1A, 3, 4, 10}

MOTOR ASM BLOWER LESS PLATE, SCREEN & SCREWS, LG
(INCLUDES (TEMS 2, 5, 8-12)

MOTOR ASM BLOWER, COMPLETE, FD MODELS

{INCLUDES [TEMS 1C, 3, 4,10)

MCOTOR ASM BLOWER LESS PLATE, SCREEN & SCREWS, FD
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 5, 8, 10-14)

MOQTOR ASM BLOWER LESS INLET

MOTOR ASM BLOWER LESS INLET - MOLEX 3 PIN

MOTOR ASM BLOWER LESS INLET - TLV

SCREEN, BLOWER MOTOR

PLATE, BLOWER MOTOR

SCREW, 832 X 2 1/2, RH, PL

WHEEL, BLOWER MOTOR

HOLSING, BLOWER MOTOR

WASHER, NYLON

DUCT, "SQUIRREL CAGE", BLOWER MOTOR INLET (LG MODELS)
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH SCP F S0 WA,

NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXT LK WA, SCP

BRACKET, BLOWER MOTOR SIDE

BOX ASM, PLENUM EXHAUST {FD MODELS)

ADAPTER, VACLIUM HOSE (FO MODELS)

SCREW (PART OF ITEM 2 - NOT S0LD SEPARATELY)
SCREW (PAAT OF ITEM 2 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
SCREW {PART OF ITEM 2 - NOT SCLD SEPARATELY)
SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, PH, PST, 8CP

a0



COOLER!/

|
3
CARBONATOR 19
OPTION @/ -
e =
e

DETAIL A

10.01



WATER INLET AND FILTER ASSEMBLIES

FILTER ASM EVERPURE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-6)
CARTRIDGE, EVERPURE FILTER

FILTER HEAD & RING ASM, WITH BRACKET
BLSHING, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 FFT

TEE, 1/4, BRASS

ELBOW, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 MFL

TUBE ASM, WATER INLET TO FILTER

ELBOW, 3/8 MFL X 3/8 NPT, BRASS

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F SDWA
ADAFTER, WATER INLET

RING, RETAINING, 15/16, WATER INLET
RETAINER, FITTING, WATER INLET

TUBE ASM, WATER INLET, HOT

CONNECTOR, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 MFL

BRACKET ASM, WATER VALVE

VALVE, WATER INLET, N-42

FITTING, HOSE BARB-FEMALE PIPE

CAP, END 1/4 PIFE (FOR LINITS WITH HOT DRINKS QNLY)
ELBOW, 1/4 MFL X 1/4 FPT, BRASS

NOTE: DETAIL A FOR UNITS WITH HOT AND COLD DRINKS ONLY

1. 33348
2, 16991
i z3emt
4. 24258
5, 13246
3 06225
7. 18790
8, 17357
9. 14806
10. 25888
11, 25888
12, 26444
13, 33341
14, 31326
15, 33340
16, 2242
17. 30516
18, 33342
19, 06421
407 PARTS v 781

10.01



QR UNITS WITH HOT DRINKS ONLY

DETAIL A

10.01A



1. 0B225
2 17521-3
3 26444
4, 14806
5 25886
8. 17357
7. 34045
-} 18790
8, 31326
10, 34504
1. 22242
12, 26879
13, 34856
14, 34558
15, 34520
16, 24761
A2 PARTS V3 701

WATER INLET ASSEMBLIES

ELBOW. 3/8 MPT X 3/8 MFL

RING, RETAINING, 'E', 13116
RETAINER, FITTING, WATER INLET
SCREW, 8-32 X /8, HH, SCP, F 50 WA
ADAPTER, WATER INLET

ELBOW, 3/8 MFL X 3/8 NPT, BRASE
WASHER, 1/4 FLARE, NYLON

TUBE ASM, WATER INLET TO FILTER
CONNECTOR, 3/8 MFT X 1/4 MFL
TEE. 3/8 NPT X 1/4 SWIVEL FLARE, BRASS
VALVE, WATER INLET, N-42
ADAFTOR, BRASS, 1/4 FPT X 1/4 MFL
TUBE ASM, HTW TANIK INLET

TUBE ASM, INLET, WATER PUMP

PLUG, 1/4 FLARE SEAL, BRASS (FOR UNITS WITH HOT DRINKS ONLY)

PLUG, 1/8 MPT

10.01A



FROM

WATER
TANK

FROM
GABINET
WIRING &,

TQ
OVERFLOW
SWITCH

10.018



1. 4,7
2. 175215
3. 26444
4, 25885
5. 17357
6. 34045
7. 34589
B. 34020
a3 14923
10 34504
11, 34520
12, 330
13, 380148
14, 34748
15, 2697%
18, 345588
17, 24781
402 PARTE V3 T1

WATER INLET ASSEMELY WITH EVERPURE FILTER
UNITS WITH HOT DRINKS ONLY - NO PRESSURE SWITCH

ELBOW, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 MFL

RING, RETAINING, 'E", 15/1&
RETAINER, FITTING, WATER INLET
ADAFTER, WATER INLET

ELBCW, 3/8 MFL X, 3/8 NPT, BRASS
WASHER, 1/4 FLARE, NYLON

TUBE ASM, WATER INLET TO FILTER
WASHER, 3/8 FLARE, NYLON
ADAPTOR, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 MFL, BRASS
TEE, 3/8 NPT X 1/4 SWIVEL FLARE. BRASS
PLUG, 1/4 FLARE SEAL, BRASS
BRACKET ASM, WATER VALVE
VALVE, WATER INLET, N-42
HMARNESS AEM, CABINET, MAIN
ADAFTOR, BRASS, 1/4 FPT X 1/4 MFL
TUBE ASM, HTW TANK INLET

PLUG, 1/8 MFT

10.01B



TO
QVERFLOW
SWITCH

10.01C



WATER INLET ASSEMBLY WITH EVERPURE FILTER
UNITS WITH HOT & COLD DRINKS - INCLUDES PH AE SWITC

1. osz25 ELBOW, 3/B MPT X 3/8 MFL

2 17521-5 RING, RETAINING, 'E'. 15/16

3. 26444 RETAINER, FITTING, WATER INLET

4, 258586 ADAPTER, WATER INLET

5 17357 ELBOW, 3/8 MFL X 3/8 NPT, BRASS

&, 34045 WASHER, 1/4 FLARE, NYLON

7. 34589 TUBE ASM, WATER INLET TO FILTER

B. 34020 WASHER, 3/8 FLARE, NYLON

=3 14923 ADAPTOR, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 MFL, BRASS

10, 3213ge CONNECTOR, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 MFL, BRASS
11, 33340 BRACKET ASM, WATER VALVE

12, 360146 VALVE, WATER INLET, N-42

13. 26979 ADAFTOR, BRASS, 1/4 FRT X 1/4 MFL

14, 34558 TUBE ASM, WATER PUMP

15, 34804 TEE, 3/8 NPT X 1/4 SWIVEL FLARE, BRASS
16, 34558 TUBE ASM, HTW TANK INLET

17, 347890 HARMNESS ASM, PRESSURE SWITCH W/POWER RELAY
18, 308561 SWITCH, PRESSURE, 12 PSI

19, 34740 BOQOT, SWITCH, RUBBER

20, 27034 RELAY, POWER

21, 34758 SWITCH, PRESSURE

22, 34862 HARNESS ASM, PRESSURE SWITCH

NOTE: ITEMS 21 & 22 REPLACED TEMS 17 - 20 ON LATER LINITS;
ORDER THE PARTS WHICH BEST RESEMBLE YOUR 402 UNIT,

402 PARTS va 701 ’ 10.01C



10.01D



" WATER INLET ASSEMBLY WITH SHUT-OFF YALVE (NO FILTER)
UNITS WITH HOT AND COLD DRINKS - INCLUDES PRESSURE SWITCH

1. 26444 RETAINER, FITTING, WATER INLET

2, 25886 ADAPTER, WATER INLET

3. 17s21s RING, RETAINING, E', 1516

4. 14824 VALVE. SHUT OFF

A, NUT (PART OF ITEM 4 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
5 34045 WASHER, 1/4 FLARE, NYLON

5. 34624 TUBE ASM, WATER INLET

7. 34020 WASHER, 3/8 FLARE. NYLON

8 17367 ELEOW, 3/8 MFL X /8 NFT, BRASS

9, 34504 TEE, 3/8 NPT X 1/4 SWIVEL FLARE, BRASS
10, 31328 CONNEGCTOR, 3/8 MPT X 1/4 MFL, BRASS
11, 360148 VALVE, WATER INLET, N-42

12, 33340 BRACKET ASM, WATER VALVE

13, 26979 ADAPTOR, BRASS, 1/4 FPT X 1/4 MFL

14, 34558 TUHE ASM, WATER PUMP

15, 34556 TUBE ASM, HTW TANK INLET

16, 309561 SWITCH, PRESSURE, 12 PSI

17. 34740 BOOT, SWITCH, RUBBER

18, 27034 RELAY, POWER

19, 34790 HARNESS ASM, PRESSURE SWITCH W/POWER RELAY
20, 34758 SWITCH, PRESSURE

21, 34862 HARNESS ASM, PRESSURE SWITCH

NOTE: [TEMS 20 & 21 REPLACED ITEMS 16 - 19 ON LATER UNITS:
ORDER THE PARTS WHICH BEST RESEMBLE YOLUIR 402 UNIT,

402 PARTS V3 791 10.01D



10.02



VALVE ASSEMBLY WATER INLET

1. 16449 BOODY, VALVE

2, 2ER4T DIAPHRAGM, UIFT

3. 18451 ARMATURE

4, 18462 SPRING

5, 16453 GLIDE

8. 168471 PLATE, HOLD-DOWHN

7. 16472 COIL, WHITE

8, 16493 SCREW

9, 16474 PLUG, SEAL

10. 22T GASKET

1. 19817 INSERT, FLOW WASHER SEAT

12. 34108 WASHER, FLOW, AL-8004, IDENTIFICATION MARK ‘CM" 75 GPM
13, 16478 SCREEN, INLET VALVE

14, 16477 GASKET

15, 18478 FITTING, INLET

18, 18479 PLATE, MOUNTING

17. 18489 SCREW, MOUNTING PLATE

18, 22242 VALVE ASM, WATER INLET N42, COMPLETE {INCLUDES ITEMS 1-17

32 PARTS va 784 10.02



10.03



.

26444
25886
17821-6
14924
0E225
34643
14823
360146
26979
H556
Q. 34842

R

2O P ND N R

WATER INLET SHUT-OFF/FILTER BY-PASS KITS

RETAINER, FITTING, WATER INLET
ADAFTER, WATER INLET

RING, RETAINER, 'E', 15/16, WATER IN
VALYE, SHUT-OFF/TANK DRAIN
ELBOW 3/8 MPT X 3/8 MFL

TUBE ASM, WATEH INLET, SHUT-OFF
ADAPTER, BRASS, 3/8 MPT X /8 MFL
VALVE, WATER INLET

ADAPTER, BRASS, 1/4 FPT X 1/4 MFL
TUBE ASM, HTW INLET

TILBE ASM, WATER INLET, SHUT-OFF

NOTE: DETAIL A WAS REPLACED BY 'B' ON LATER LINITS.
ORDER THE PARTS WHICH BEST RESEMBLE YOQUR 402 LINIT.

A0t PAATE Y3 781

10.03



1.01



COOLER AND CARBONATOR ASSEMBLIES (COLD DRINK LINITS)

1, I3z TANK ASM, SYAUP (INCLUDES ITEMS 1A & 1B)

1A, 33333 TANK (ONLY), SYRUP

18, 33824 COVER, SYRUP TANK, WITH KNOB AND SCREW

2 33853 TUBE, SYRUP DIF

3 33334 BAFFLE ASM, AIR FLOW (INCLUDES ITEM 4)

4 02083 GROMMET, 3/8 X 5/8

5. 33947 CONTROL, IGE BANK (INCLUDES CAR)

6. 33259 BRACKET, ICE BANK CONTROL

7. 18482 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8, PH. M, AB, 5&

8. 14806 STREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, SD WA

9 33398 COVER, QVERFLOW TLBE

10, 33310 HOLSING ASM, CUTER WATER BATH

11, 33621 HARMESS ASM, WATER CCOLER

12, 33397 COVER, ELECTRICAL ACCESS

13, 237e8 NUT, 8-32 HH, 88

14, 325991 BRACKET, AGITATOR MOTCR

15, 33948 IMPELLOR, PLASTIC

16. 33826 MOTOR ASM, AGITATOR, WITH TERMINALS AND HOUSING
17. 33458 REGULATOR & GAUGE

18. CARBONATOR AND RELATED ITEMS (SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.04)
19, 33993 MOUNT, ICE PROBE

20. 33949 PLATE, BACK

21, 33854 COVER ASM, WATER BATH, WELDED

22. (6888 NUT, 8-32 WING, ZINC WASHER BASE

21 33487 COVER, SYRUP PUMP AND WATER PUMP MODULE
24, 32986 CHANNEL ASM, PUMP MOUNTING

25, 33303 PUMP ASM, WATER

26, 3400 TUBE, PVC, 1/4 10 X 3/8 QD, BEVERAGE (BULK NG. SOLD PER INCH; 80 IN. PER UNIT)
27. 33994 CLAMP, WIRE HOSE, 7/16, 58

28, a3gev COIL, SYRUP COOLING

29, 3am HOUSING ASM, INNER WATER BATH

30, 100810-20 SCREW, 10-32 X 11/4, RH, M, 85
3. 111510R8 SCREW, 10-32X 3/8, TH, M, 58

NOTE: DETAIL A: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.02

DETAIL B: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.03
DETAIL C: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.04

A0z PARTS V3 781 1.0



1.01A



1. 34434
2. 14806
3. 432
4, 33947
5. 509
6. 24440
7. 34497
g, 10228
9. 34446
10. 34890
1 34445
12, 34435
13, 23788
14, 34455
15, 33948
16, 34609
17, 34429
18, 33458
19, 33894
20, M810
21. 34611
22,

224,

23, 34456
24,

25, 26458
NOTE:

402 FAFTS va 781

COOLER AND CARBONATOR ASSEMBLIES (COLD ORINK UNITS)

COVER, PUMPS, ERONT, COOLER

SCREW, 832 X 3/8, HH, SCP, F, 3D WA

BRACKET, DRAIN TUBE, COOLER

CONTROL, ICE BANK (INCLUDES CAR)

COOLER ASM

BRACKET, ICE CONTROL

SHELF ASM, DUCT, COOLER

SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH

COVER, COMPRESSOR, COOLER

TUBRE ASM, DRAIN OVERFLOW

TAB, AIR CUT-OFF, COOLER

BRACKET, HOLD-DOWN, COOLER

NLIT, 8-32 HH, 88

BRACKET, QUIDE, COOLER

IMPELLER, PLASTIC

MOTOR ASM, AGITATOR

COVER, TOP, COOLER

BEGULATOR & GAUGE

CLAMP, WIRE HOSE, 7/16, 32

COIL ASM, SYRUP, NO. 1

COIL ASM, SYRLUP, NO, 2

BRACKET, CARBONATOR, LHD (SEE CARBONATOR. PAGE 11.044)
BRACKET, CARBONATOR, AHD (SEE CARBONATOR, PAGE 11.044)
CLAMP, HOSE, COOLER

CARBONATOR AND RELATED [TEMS (SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.04)
GROMMET, 3/4 X1 1/18

DETAIL A: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.02A
DETAIL B: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.03A
DETAIL C: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.03A
DETAIL D: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.038

11.01A



11.018



1. 34434
2 14808
3. 34432
4, 345699
5. 34599
&, 34440
7. 34497
8. 10228
a. 34445
10, 34500
11, 34581
12, 34435
13, 34455
14, 33948
15, 34608
16, 34429
17, 33458
18, 33994
19. 34610
20, M8t
21,

21A.

22 34456
23

24, 34815
234, 34968
25, 34794
25A, 34976
26, 34817
Z2BA, 34969
27. 34818
27A. 34570
NOTE:

a0 PARTS ¥a 791

COOLER AND CARBONATOR ASSEMBLIES (COLD DRINK UNITS)

COVER, PUMPS, FRONT, COOLER

SCREW, 8-32 X /8, HH, SCP, F, 50 WA
BRACKET, DRAIN TUBE, COQOLER
CONTHOL, ICE BANK

COOLEA ASM

BRACKET, ICE CONTROL

SHELF ASM, DUCT, COOLER

SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH

COVER, COMPRESSOR, COOLER

TUBE ASM, DRAIN OVERFLOW

GAOMMET, AIR CUT-OFF, COOLER
BRACKET, HOLD-DOWN, COOLER
BRACKET, GUIDE, COOLER

IMPELLER, PLASTIC

MOTOR ASM, AGITATOR

COVER, TOP, COOLER

REGULATOR & GAUGE

CLAMP, WIRE HOSE, 7116, 88

COIL ASM, SYRUP, NO, 1

COILASM, SYRUP, NQ, 2

BRACKET, CARBONATOR, LHD (SEE CARBONATOR, PAGE 11.04A)
BRACKET, CARBONATOR, RHD (SEE CARBONATOR, PAGE 11.04A)
CLAMP, HOBE, COOLER

CAHRBONATOR AND RELATED ITEMS (SEE MANLUAL PAGE 11.04)
HARNESS ASM, POWER RELAY

HARNESS ASM, POWER RELAY - TUV
HARMESS ASM, ELECT ICE CONTROL
HARNESS ASM, ELECT ICE CONTROL -TUV
HARNESS ASM, PUMP PLUGS & CORD
HARNESS ASM, PUMP PLUGS & CORD -TUV
HARNESS ASM, COCOLER

HARNESS ASM, COOLER - TUV

DETAIL A: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.028
DETAIL 8: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11,03A
DETAIL C: SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.03A
DETAIL Ox SEE MANUAL PAGE 11,038

1.018



DETAIL A

102



COMPAESSOA ASSEMBLY (COLD DRINK LINITS)

MEM 1 1S THE COMPI_ETE LINIT - ONLY COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMI TEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED BY RM| - OTHERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS SEPAPATE SPARE PARTS.

1, 34044 CONDENSING UNIT ASM, WIRED
2 24011 NUT, 1/4-20, SPEED

A 34012 WASHER, CUSHION

4, 24015 BLADE, FAN

5 013 MOTOR, 5W., 220-240V., SOHZ,

6. 24014 BRACKET, FAN

7. 3333 RELAY, START

. 33834 OVERLOAD

402 PARTS V3 761 11.02



DETAIL A

=% |

-

e
@
ﬁi&_ 3

\4,

1.02A




COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (COLD DRINK UNITS)

ITEM 115 THE COMPLETE UNIT - ONLY COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMIITEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED BY RMI - OTHERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS SEPARATE SPARE PARTS,

1. 4502 CONDENSING UNIT ASM, WIRED

2 34562 COMPRESSOR (ONLY), 220V,

a 33834 QVERLOAD (PART OF ITEM 2)

4, 33833 RELAY, START (PART OF ITEM 2}

5, 24502 BASE ASM, COMPRESSOR

& 34447 PLATE, BASE CROSEING

7. 16318 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4, PH, 3CF

8 o179 NUT, 6-32, TWIN-SPEED

8. 14806 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCP F 3D WA
10. 17415 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH, WA, M, 5CP
11, 34484 - BRACKET, FAN MOTOR

12, 34583 MOTOR ASM, FAN

13, 3402 WASHER, CLSHION

14, 34458 BLADE. FAN

15, 0N NUIT, 1/4-20, SPEED

16, 33948 FLATE, BACK

17, 33883 BRACKET, ICE PROBE MOLUNT

18. 111510R6 SCAEW, 10-32 X 3/8, TH, B8

19, 100810-20 SCHEW, 10-32 X 11/4, RH, M, 55

402 FARTS va 781 11.024



TO ELECTRONIC
THERMORTAT

DETAIL A

11.028



COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (COLO DRINK LINITS)

TEM 1 18 THE COMPLETE UNIT - ONLY COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMI TEM NLIMBERS ARE STOCKED 8Y RMI - OTHERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS SEPARATE SPARE PARTS,

1. 34502 CONDENSING UNIT ASM, WIRED

2. 34552 COMPRESSOR (ONLY), 220V,

3. 33| QVERLOAD (FART OF ITEM 2)

4. 33833 RELAY, START (PART OF ITEM 2)

5. 3478 BASE ASM, COMPRESSOR

6. 34447 PLATE, BASE CROSSING

7. 16318 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4, PH, SCP

8. ol179 NUT, £-32, TWIN-SPEED

9. 17418 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH, WA, M, SCP
10, 34787 BRACKET, FAN MOTOR

1. 34593 MOTOR ASM, FAN ‘
1A SCREW, MOTOR (PART OF ITEM 11 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
12, 34012 WASHER, CUSHION

13, 34458 BLADE, FAN

14, 34011 NUT, 1/4-20, SPEED

18, 32286 VALVE, SERVICE

16, 34826 FROBE, ICE CONTROL

17, 34505 TUBE, COMPRESSOR TQ CONDENSER
18 34480 CONDENSER

19, 34554 COIL ASM, EVAPORATOR

20. 34598 HARMNESS ASM, COMPRESSOR

20A. 34967 HARNESS ASM, COMPRESSOR -TUV

402 PARTS V3 T 11.028



DETAIL B

11.03



)

1. 32586
2 32356
3. 33996
4, 22691
5. 33853
a. 32760
7. 32764
8. 32763
8a, 32510
9, 14089
10, 32
1. 32762
12, 18336
13, 33948
14 33300
15, 33304
16, 33393
17, 33394
18. 33301
19, 14808
20, 2703
402 PAFITS V3 791

PUMP ASSEMBLIES: SYRUP AND WATER (COLD DRINK LINITS)

CHANNEL ASM, PUMP MOLINTING
PUMP ASM SYRUP

CLAMP, WIRE HOSE, 716

TUBE, PVC, 1/4 X 718, CLEAR (BULK NO. SOLD FEA INCH; 38 INCHES PER UNIM
TUBE, SYRLUP DIP

PUMP, SYRUPR, F.O.T.

SEAL, ELECTRIC PLUG, SYAUP PUMP
CABLE WITH PLUG, SYRUP PUMP
SCREW, METRIC, 3MM X 30MM, PH, 5D, 5GP
SPACER, PLIMPS

BRACKET, SYRUP PLIMP

MOUNT, RUBBER, PUMFP

SCREW, 8-32 X 5/8, PH, SCP

ELBOW, 1/8 MPT X 5/16, NY

PLIMP, WATER

CONNECTOR, 3/8 MFL X 1/8 NPT

LINE ASM, WATER PUMP TO COIL
TUBE ASM, WATER INLET LINE
PREVENTER, BACK FLOW

SCAEW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH, SCF, F, 8D WA
RELAY, POWER



DETAIL B

DETAIL C

11.03A



34318
22681
34567

16335
6O0-316
34582

e U o o

:

1. 3330

40Z PARTE V3 791

WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY AND DRAIN TUBE

CLAMP, WIHE HOSE

TUBE, PVC, 1/4 X 7/16, CLEAR (BULK NG. SCOLD PER INCH)
TLIBE, DRAIN, 1/2 OD X 1, COPPER

SEAL, ADJUST, 7/16 HOLE

PUMP, WATER

SCREW, 8-32 X 5/8, PH, SCP

WASHER, FLAT, 3/18 BURR, CRS, PL

UNION, HALF, 1/8 MET X 1/4 MFL, TP

WASHER, 1/4 FLARE, NYLON

TUBE ASM, INLET CARBOMATOR WATER PUMP
PREVENTEHR, BACK FLOW

HOSE ASM, WATER COIL TO WATER PUMP

11.034



© N - +

o0 3 N~ O o I M & R m e m
- ) ..u,.... - oy o | “..__
e {se o2um am (O
\| ]

"

e

o
ol

Y

27

/

DETAIL D

1.038



SYRUP BUMP ASSEMBLY

ONLY [TEMS SHOWN WITH AMI ITEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED BY BM{ - OTHERS ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS
SEPARATE SPARE PARTS, TEMS WITH NOTE "ORDER fTEM 11" ARE SOLD AS PART OF KIT 34340,

1, 3045
2 22691
3. a0
4, 32764
5. 32783
6. 32510
7. 32782
8. 32761
9, 14089
10, 18335
11, 34340
12, 34324
13,

14,

15,

16, 34830
17

18,

19,

20,

21,

22, 34338
22A,

23, 34326
24, 34337
25, 34338
26, 34339
27, 34328
407 PARYS va 781

ELBOW, 1/8 MPT X 5118, NY

TUBE, PVC, 1/4 X 7/16, CLEAR (BULK ND. S0L0 PER INCH)
PUMP, SYRLF, F.O.T.

SEAL, ELECTRIC PLUG, SYRUP PUMP

CABILE WITH PLUG, SYRUP PUMP

SCAEW, METRIC, 3MM X 30MM, PH, S0, SCP
MOUNT, RUBBER, PUMP

BRACKET, SYRUP PUMP

SPAGER, PUMPS

SCREW, 8-32 X 5/8, FH, 8CF

KIT, REBUILD SYRUP PUMP (INCLUDES ITEMS 13 - 15, 17 - 21)
BOLT, SYAUF PUMP

SPRING, CHECK VALVE (ORDER TEM 11)

BALL. CHECK VALVE (ORDER ITEM 11)

SEAL, OUTLET, CHECK VALVE (ORDER TEM 11}
FLANGE, OUTLET

SPRING, PRIME CHECK VALVE (ORDER ITEM 11)
DOME, PRIME CHECK VALVE (QORDER ITEM 11)
SEAL, PISTON {ORDER ITEM 11)

AING, 'O" (ORDER ITEM 11)

GASKET, IMPACT (ORDER ITEM 11)

TUBE, PISTON GUIDE

TUBE (PART OF ITEM 22 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
SPRING, PISTON

COIL, 110V., 50/60 HZ.

BUSHING, SPRING GLIDE

FLANGE, INLET

NUT, SYRUP PUMP

11.03B



DETAIL C

11.04



33298-1

1
2
3
4, 34010
5
-}
7

33532
. 34006
TA,
8. 34007
9, 019
10, 3ssx
11, 33950
12, 00359
13, 2253
14, 34000
15, 33009
16, 33998
17, 33997
18, 34001
19, 33e
20, 34002
21, 34003
22, 34018
23, 33864
24, 34017
25 33318
26, 2707
27, 34020
28, 33308
29, 34045
30. 34038
3. 34048
. 34047
33, 34048
402 PARTS Va el

CARBONATOR ASSEMBLY (COLD DRINK UNITS)

CARBONATOR (LESS PLUG) (NCLUDES ITEMS 2-4 & 7.9)
PROBE, FLOAT
RING, ', FLOAT PROBE
RING, HOLD-DOWN PROBE
SCREW, PROBE (PART OF ITEM 1 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
PLUG, CARBONATOR PROBE
FITTING, PRESSURE RELIEF
RING, FITTING (PART OF {TEM 7 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
VALVE, CHECK, CO2 GAS INLET
VALVE, DOUBLE BALL CHECK, WATER INLET
HARNESS ASM, WATER COOLER (INCLUDES ITEM &)
TUBE ASM, U, GOLD WATER BATH
ELBOW, 1/4 MFL X 1/4 MPT, BRASS
CONNEGTOR, 1/4 FLA X 1/4 NPT, BRASS
VALVE. SOLENQID, 115V., 60HZ.
ELBOW, 1/4 MPT X 5/18, NYLON
BARB, HOSE, 55
CLAMP, WIRE HOSE, 3/8
TUBE, BYC, 1/4 10 X 3/8 OD, BEVERAGE
(BULK NO. SOLD PER INGH; 24 INCHES PER UNIT)
VALVE ASM, SQLENOQID, 3 WAY (INCLUDES ITEM 13-18)
FITTING, CO2 VALVE
VALVE, SOLENOID, 115V, 60HZ,
ELBOW, 1/4TU X 1/8 MPT
TUBE, SILICONE. 1/16 1D X 1/4 OD X 093
(BULK NO. SOLD PER INGH; 20 IN. PER UNIT)
COUPLING, 1/4TU X 1/4TU, NYLON
VALVE ASM. SOLENOID, 2 WAY (INCLUDES ITEMS 20-24)
CONNECTOR, MALE, 1/4 MPT X 3/8 FL
WASHER, 3/8 FLARE FTG, NYLON
COIL ASM, WATER
WASHER, 1/4 FLARE
NUT, 1/4 NPT, FLARE
NIPPLE, .156 TUBE, $8
CLAMP, OETIKER, 7/16
TUBE, BEVERAGE, .156 I, S5 BRD
(BULK NO. SOLD PER INCH; 38 INCHES PER UNIT)



AN

)

AV AY A

\_f‘ \F‘ .\._a.' .__ﬁi. ._.._‘ e

11.04A

24

DETAILE



T

1 33298-1
2 34008
3 24009
4 34585
4A, 3458541
5,

G Jma2
7. 34006
TA,

B 34045
9 4002
10 3003
1 32018
12 33884
13 34604
14 4007
15 34579
16 33655
17 34580
18. 34019
19, 33999
200 33950
21, 25088
22. 34515
23. 34578
24, 34553
25 34808
402 PAFRTE VA 791

CARBONATOR ASSEMBLY (COLD DRINK UNITS

CARBONATOR (LESS PLUG) INCLUDES (TEMS 2-4 & 7-9)
PROBE, FLOAT

RING, 'Q', FLOAT PROBE

BRACKET, CARBONATCR, LHD {(ORDER ITEMS 4 & 44)
BRACKET, CARBONATOHR, RHD (ORDER TEMS 4 & 4A)
SGREW, PROBE (PART OF ITEM 1 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
PLUG, CARBONATOR PROBE

FATING, PRESSLIAE RELIEF

RING, FITTING (PART OF ITEM 7 - NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
WASHER, 1/4 FLARE

FITTING, C02 VALVE

VALVE, SOLENOID, 115V, 60HZ,

ELBOW, 1/4TU X 1/8 MPT

TUBE, SILICONE, 1/18 ID X 1/4 OD X 083

VALVE ASM, SOLENOID, 2 WAY (INCLUDES ITEMS § - 12)
VALVE, CHECK, CO2 GAS INLET

ELBOW, 1/4 MFL X 1/4 FFL. 55

HOSE ASM, CO2

ELBOW, 1/4 MFL X 1/4 MPT, 55

VALVE, DOUBLE BALL CHECK, WATER INLET

ELBOW, 1/4 MPT X /16, NYLON

TUBE ASM, ‘U, COLD WATER BATH

CONNECTOR, 1/4 MPT X 1/4 MFL, 55

VALVE ASM, SQLENOID, 115V., 60 HZ. (WITH 18 LEADS)
ELBOW. 1/4 MPT X 3/8 MFL, S8

COIL ASM, CARBONATOR, WATER COOLING

HOSE ASM, WATER CQIL TO WATER PUMP

11.04A



O CUP
DISPENSER

TO CABINET LAMP

TO LOGIC BOARD

CONNECTORS
8 AND 10

TO LOGIC AOARD
CONMNECTOR 1

TO MAM POWER 8WITCH
AND CRCUIT BREAKER

TO DOOR BWITCH

/ o
o ) ] : S
11
=
: ]_m. J } TO THERMOSTAT
v J OVERTEMP
) \ THEAMOSTATS
COMMODITY  TO HEATER
W VALVES A HEATER
\\\
\\\ |
W
i TO SWINGOUT BRACKE | &
CANISTER
ACK,
W
\\\
‘ -
W w0 !
i \ HOT DRINK
\ WATER N
\ VALVES
W
\‘\
° o
_
TO COLD DRINK o
3 44 WATER IN VALVE
9 o)
o o | | “
I A
H
3 .,i:
TO COLD DRINK “
MODULE i TO GFIOUNDS
i OVERFLOW
l1 SWITCH X
‘ ]
i
|IIl
1 ICH
L
e

12.01A




advin

Lrhb,

LURE S

32118

areay

402 PARATE V3 791

DIAGRAM: WIRING AND ELEGTRICAL [TEMS INSIDE CABINET

HARAMEEE ASM, POWER CORD
TRANSFORMER, 240 VAC/S0 HZ,

HARNESS ASM, TRANSFORMER (INCLUDES ITEM 2)

FILTER, EMI
STARIP, TERMINAL, 2 POSITION

12.01A



TO
LOGIC
BOARD

5

4

N\

TO CUP __—x
DISPENSER

6,6A

o TO MAIN POWER SWITCH TO HTW THERMOSTAT
. T7A  RaiNeT AND CIRCUIT BREAKER & WATER LEVEL
\ can CONTROL
Vi
7 y 4 f i
7,7A 1 - TO
: DOAOR
| | SWITCH
8,8A
8,8A
ggews
R
14
g, TO /
THEHYOSTﬁT A
10 TO HEATER
12 COMMODITY  SAFETY
VAIVES SWITCH
A\
N 10,10A
- 70 N SWING-0UT L
= CANISTER BRACKET

9,
:

9A

]

70 OVERFLOW

" SWITCH

RACK W

TO HOT
DARINK

WATER -
VALVES

TO COLD DRIN
WATER-IN ||~
VALVE

12.01B

TO GROUNDS
OVERFLOW
SWITCH




DIAGRAM: WIRING AND ELECTRICAL TEMS INSIDE CARINET

1, 33520 HARNESS ASM, FOWER CORD

2. 3218 TRANSFORMER, 240 VAC/S0 HZ,

3 33336 HARNESS ASM, TRANSFORMER (INCLUDES TEM 2)
4, 7 HARNESS ASM, DOOR CONTROL SWITCHES
5. 24730 HARNESS ASM, DOOR INTERCONNECT

& 4770 HARNESS ASM, DOCR CLIP DROP

BA, 34975 HARNESS ASM, DOOR CUP DROP -TUV

7. 34748 . HARNESS ASM, CABINET, MAIN

TA. 34871 HARNESS ASM, CABINET, MAIN - TUV

a. 34742 HARNESS ASM, CABINET, BREWER

BA. 34072 HARNESS ASM, CABINET, BREWER - TUV

9. 34755 HARNESS ASM, WASTE SOLD OUT

SA. 34073 HARNESS ASM, WASTE S0OLD QUT - TLIY

10. 34810 HARNESS ASM, VALVES HWT

10A. 34980 HARNESS ASM, VALVES HWT - TUV

11, 34748 HARNESS ASM, CAB CONTROL SWITCHES
12, 34747 HARNESS ASM, CAB INTERCONNECT

13, 34800 COVER, PLUG CONNECTOR

14, 35106 COVER, PLUG, SWING-QUT BRACKET

16, 35094 BRACKET, PLUG MOUNTING

i,

atx? PARTS Va 761 12018



¢ i
TR Ml ey .1...- DUy P gpoy .

! - i : ) faaa i g LA OF a3grs 00 Uy
' AU Ry N L] i | e - L L 1My XU B}
LAl .“ A, ol VTR ey LT LR _-_hh.n.m.m..xaﬂh .,H [ b R T fnl_ .__,._um_u_._. a0ag]
A NN ) T ' M3SOLF WD §na. G g
A1 B g was i i 10§ mp Moy ragim gap
. e g Ed gt U0y Jam3 g
| AZ0F 2] Dwep T L 1oy Ny sasusdsp dng
. TNt e TemTE — -_.__H..ﬂ Jvdutpdny = 0 pUEA O] Kppad AQmunLe WSy
i _ _ o KL UMDI] ST IWIYIHY J8 uokpipuDsy
PRI LN RE I B T O BRF Sehieay By B aeaas moe T e s s T s s s s s a v s s e s s T
FRA P ...__..-H_m.unuﬁ_n_unqnu.nwﬂu.m-_mwa.ﬁu.unw.nmuhuﬂn_
Lj3rim REAL - [SRE T B B p— - - - - R T - | T O T N O T
b 3 't BEEEE fr oompo RERAPGTOE - .- - - SRS LS E g ..o IEERENEE,
Y29 e ._a.__,_ﬂ__.n_.__u.-_m._o.o.n_mnnwnn._"_._._._muﬂunamn;ﬂ_m
T o T f— d o4 dd dddad Ll e daddddddd 2d4a4
LRt I ddddd
1-sdsl] 1-1g e
0021 SH ssue “en 2adel]
P2l 1-1d +}-)
FLEEE »  1-gdrel : #HauF wom : Lt Lh e
T N
| b Z7E m.__.._“ EuEaS...ﬂum”wH u s .“ Zomte 5-1de]-]
-id . lds
834 yea e | ol pJDog 514 +{]
g-Id a3 fra-ig “b-2d an-1d =
237 &ea 13t b [OJdIUon) ot
L PP - 9-24 —
TR EE HHINE mew “m _._..“ om.wu U._ @OI_
LU I YL [ t-74 5T el B-ird e,
i 5-{dw
ranan “M”“L 1-2d E-fda
n -.-.-.“H“ bv.hu 2-idm
L-Ed m
w2 JIHIITS
By .nn:..Aw . N & o > le
” wion]” il o . ke lal
St ] obog [ 1] saragl mddum] sdde IMOA| 2l feinyl Ty,
Rt BT | ooy gl aapan SB[ rom] oy y g w ey
PRIIRUOq.) mis] g § MDA X Py
| "
r / il [T R IIT]
og|ay [ H H e i BT LN B )
a3 LA
ney
'] FRIEaT
FEF]
ol s = S A P
Faa ] mAdc] daxt dny dpnaqy e mEg
dor| LI T 1]
YHag @I T
ELHM “plres LI —
1 onvoniy
o G ] L —— R
aie
LIULT) H+_.m
LIl
—— l— ] =T
At g
B— _ 4B FEY R0 gagrot) {-3a- s
Loy .E..:F L T o N T T & 7
. b A EE TA BRI e9 {gppgg Side
ey ,H.Hq P 4 vhﬂﬁ d4dddddd addqgda e
whilwg I-rd»
ey o L . } wieg
i R s _ s
- (- RIETIE I NIGFE = Foidw ver
.. OGRS §Ide
nm ¥ riog 2T saoy ¥ P .“..4._ I M Mu “-.U 0o w“nn ln_woiiln.w _
(1] ] H [ T - . ~ T
~ L e = s13t
I . i ™ -ld .
T .mmu __U...; _C_OQ -1 ] chow [ P et
L-1da AREmaug F- T 1T
1-2- - 1= F- . 4. LQ._._UT..._._ T-idw FLLLE LR O T IE )
Bd B4 Ad 00 01d 114 114 E-14 aloq El
1 . - [ L-1d ">
[N - PiEg oy
Lel L aE LT L ML) T
1%Lims 2 oA
e duuky s d g 931 agaag \~ :. .L. 1 Q?N.____.QNN
RS Ay 5 Eahelv] P b g L — m_m.-—& .ﬁ..au
H Ot BN 5 D SRR g ety 8 3 PR piei e o an) mlrnig pnan | Jamo
LalLh ] ] o i R T T oy prmin  puras
T =emg ) o= | LAH g sty duy ¢ 11 e B iy | oY tAAm d
= = = = = =

1201



SCHEMATIC DIAG = VERSION 1

FOR USE WITH FLOAT HEATER TANK LEVEL CONTROL.

402 PARTS V3 781 13.01



ey

DIty meemy wly PuULER O oA (27
- oo et ey FUUIG Of JeIDM DS 01 VIW
T e ] nj M DUQqae)
_mm_ _.__u_‘-u*d H— _zi..&_..ilja .,_E..unv.-......n PRSQIF )
—la L7 w1 HT_ pP#50[3 WO Ie-Hinmg
¥ A0 m_mNmﬁ | Pus Mo maw Wi Loy na O R I &Lﬂrm_.“hﬂ“thﬂnﬂ“
T ) 1184 nry sasvadsip dndy
ShZ0F N HIIS | ] uHopy -« PUAA OF APCAd SOPUBIS W1 BRI
Willag pRarty ..u”u.m.“ e UMD ST FULIDW 9 Unegipuan
5 Sld ] + &1 i a s # ) . & B EEEEEEEEEE T Dy
) 7604 N_n.ﬁ.u_mnvn.nkun*mu___"__H_N_—mq_uw-nu_".q_m.w.a-_uan_
e e - S - A A S PR ..o
YHIAG S . Iy |0 E6E66 JI 6o0B00 BORBERTRE - - - - - EEF 655 NG - - o- - - rrotoqs
£z o XM ¢opaef {—o It dddd B4 10110 dddddddd 56855 1L 0001111 +9%994dddd4dd
M uaras] u I Bdel ad dd 44d4d LI N1l ddddddddd 4d4dd
£|rmoag P 103 ¥ saef |-—— dd9ddd aas)-
ﬂ OO0 &ri- ve . C1anE
.‘ i i ] w 1 FLGEEL » L LN XN
FIGEE » 1garel] B o121 S5 % ZOHNE 54dv]d
| b ZZE -] le2- 714 I pI100g gadsl]
Bod fin hﬂﬁmnfn—‘nz “Ot-Zd £1d=|-
c-idy—ry dn *7-6nd 2E-1d al-nd+ |-
.Q m |— [H 2] 2 -l &-2d _D(_—rCOQ - 1d s f-- ]
PR -+ 3-2d 6 .
W | WIS SR 5-2d 21bcT
S i ' BT PN - R
B2 -4 1-K1d {-I4
i3 i
1- [de
YL ITreTy _m.r__ﬁ_ﬂm I-1d+
M essaran Y wG 1-1de
3 HERLE IUDIGUIIN _‘l
L XTI NE
r 4+ +* e +
Hha-@}@! k] .Fs-m_w h:a-_-@ stwry] e I PR ] byl L qu < 1L6EE
weddipa | odogh 1] e sddemm]  eddum| oo oinc| s eay] Tos[eey pa| i p H srgon| mos] Aol sanwy o E
gl sapl sy saj|  deag] wiomseg LEITLS EOYE upegr 1) dungl durg Jaiom | mpen| mem] ) dung u mom Aodse
) drudg [dnuke| papovedog] pus| neg] | Jaiow WA pieg Q5]
I .
—i—t I Bl 1] 0dag
ot e R Ll o B e ]
g s
x T 120 e}
snag yurg] ey
23| n N, vl._“Hm_ -
Bl BEM ..otuh..m Mﬁ
bap " seion]  olem
(g ! lend:| doxt d)
yrupes |umying .._“ﬂ_."w @I
my | puay a4 ﬂ’
ELU N et ay
Lw— -l
J— _ r_ cmEL ._...ﬂhr*
— _ F\_ m||. [T [T Tl
- I E NI EEE R v e
© L I R A T N e I AR o |
13tny oy L denow +E£.Hv L il . LHO
axpen 01 aneng(El sava g 1K 23) 00 <~ $1% 9199959 7%n 1 H .u_ u _.u_. a0 LLERETE P.mmﬂf.lll -
R Y L ng 0k AddAd LA A A
- LR 1-4d
lllll i -k hE 204
! R £ rd
.[L_@ ——— NINEE - F-ld
i ¢ td G s M.Muf
samm LFnon 2 F mpew ttapy 0 [Lf -
HEH LM u_n:gm dnag —|||an“ ULDDM\.‘ M.MMH t_
ura — et te :
I1-% 0l -1d =
rlire LEN RN g f-ide P }
I-1d» FOPLH 3
k- 2 E- - 7~ P |- A0 .WQ_____...__ Z-1dw HNTAD Jnumssory 4
B4 Bd Rd A1 Ol MId 114 [-1d e by 3
f 1 * = w 1 $-1d —_r §
L ey o
)
apres pe v
i e s e | I B ==L Jall 5 t AW 2 DZE
- ™
w4 oo . oenpzeoz? onig prog
LR X EIL N fotl) k] U A4 puney Putol] PUMg  pumisy
HOW G0N S LIEW o e T AR |5 P L] Y] FLITELITY peag 0| msS] oy punem puran 1 Jamn
: E..__W ! t!..% v (s MLy seny dury g L pobasg A 4 ey N ...._8“\ d
e R R . vl o

C13A



4l PARTE ¥a T

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - VERSION 2

FOR USE WITH ELECTRONIC PROBE HEATER TANK LEVE!, CONTROL..

13.01A






e

1. 3273
2. 2743
a 32649
4, 25795
5 2741
8 = 32739
7. 21193
8 32651
-3 BT
10, 32650
1. 32744
12, 08011
13, 32745
14, 32733
15, 14487
16, 22737
17, 33873
18, O001E7
19, 09479
20, 33106
21, 20042
22, 32736
23. 25587
24. 14806
25 32T
26, 32732
27.  os888
28, 32r42
29, 32738
0. 32740
M. 3zage
3z, 33538
3. 3o
34, 32679
35, 19033
35 33940
7. 3204

ADD PAFTE V3 791

BREWER ASSEMBLY, TEA, WITH RELATED TEMS

BREWER ASM, TEA, § OZ, COMPLETE

BASE ASM, TEA BREWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 3.7, 21-23, 22-35 & 38)
BASE, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 8-32 X 5/16, PH, SCP

ARM, CRANK, TEA BREWER

SWITCH, INDEX, TEA BREWER

BCREW. 440 X /4, RH, M

CAHRIAGE, TEA BREWER

SPRING, EXTENSICON, TEA BREW CAVITY

GAVITY, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.

BLADE, WIPER, TEA BREWER

PIN, COTTER, 1/16 X 1/2, 85

CARRIAGE ASM, TEA BREWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 8412) .
BRACKET. TEA CANISTER AND MOTOR, WELDED ‘
SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4, PH (QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)

MOTOR ASM, 180 RFM, AUGER (INCLUDES [TEM 15)

TUBE ASM, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.

WASHER, LOCK, #8 SPLIT, 3CP

SCREW. B-32 X 3/B, FH, M, 55

HARMNESS ASM, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 6 X 3/8, HH, 5D

CATCH, REAR, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8, PH, M. 63

SCREW, 8-32 X /8, HH, SCP F, 5D WA

CATCH, FRONT, TEA CANISTER

CATCH. REAR, TEA CANISTER

NUT, 8-32 WING, ZINC WA BASE

COVER ASM, MOTOR, TEA BREWER

MOTOR, TEA BREWER, 120V, 50/80 HZ.

NUT, 4-a0, TWIN-SPEED

FILTER, MOLDED, TEA BREWER

SEAL, FILTER, TEA BREWER, BLACK

CATGH, FRONT, TEA BREWER

PAN, DRIP, TEA BREWER

TUBE, SILICONE, 5/16 1D X 1/2 00, BROWN (BULK NO. S0OLG PERA INCH)
CHUTE ASM, TEA BREWER

BOOT, TEA BREWER MOTOR

6.04A






6.04A

! QDB



e



-

1. 35320
2 A5311
3. 32649
4, 25795
5. IXTH
8. 32739
7. 21183
8. azes
a. a37n
10, 32650
11, 32744
12, DBDM
13, 32745
14, 32733
15, 14487
16, Za737
17, 33873
18, QNG7
19. 09479
20, 35030
21, X942
22, 35236
23, 34204
24, 14806
25, 09043
28, A27a2
27. 35235
28, 35298
29. 32738
30, 32740
3. 3a892
32, 33s3s
33, as2a7
34 32879
35 19033
38 |24
goF - 2N
PARTS va T

BREWER ASSEM TEA, WITH RELATED TEMS, COMMON DEEIGN

BREWER ASM, TEA, 8 OZ. COMPLETE

BASE ASM, TEA BREWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 3-7, 20-23, 25, 27-33)
BASE, TEABREWER

SCAEW, 8-32 X 5/16, PH, 3CP

ARM, CRANK, TEA BREWER

SWITCH, INDEX, TEA BREWER

SCREW, 4.40 X 3/4, RH, M

CARRIAGE, TEA BREWER '

SPRING, EXTENSION, TEA BREW CAVITY

CAVITY, TEA BREWER. 8 OZ.

BILADE, WIPER, TEA BREWER

PIN, COTTER. 11168 X 1/2, 38 . ‘

CARRIAGE ASM, TEA BREWER (INGLUDES [TEMS B-13)
BRACKET, TEA CANISTER AND MOTOR, WELDED _
SCREW, 832 X 1/4, PH {QUANTITY 4 PER MOTOR ASM)
MOTOR ASM, 180 APM, AUGER (INCLUDES [TEM 15)
TUBE ASM, TEA BREWER, 9 OZ.

WASHER.. LOCK, #8 SPLIT, 3CP

SCREW, 832 X /8, PH, M, 58

HARNESS ASM, TEA BREWER

"SCREW, 6 X /8, HM, 5D

CATCH, AEAR, TEA BREWER

BOOT, TEA BREWER MOTOR

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8, HH. SCP F, SO WA
NUT, 8-32, HEX, SCP

CATCH, REAR, TEA CANISTER
BRACKET, PLLIG, TEA BREWER
COVER ASM, MOTOR, TEA BREWER
MOTOR, TEA BREWER, 120V, 50/60 HZ.
NUT, 4-40, TWIN-SFEED

FILTER, MOLDED, TEA BREWER

SEAL, FILTER, TEA BREWER, BLACK
CATCH, FRONT, TEA BREWER

PAN, DRIP, TEA BREWER

TURE, SILICONE, 516 1D X 1/2 OD, BROWN (BLILK NO, 50LD PER INCH)
CHUTE ASM, TEA BREWER

B8.04B






6,048



[y



B'



-

P



CANISTER ASSEMBLY: FRESH-BREWED TEA

CANISTER ASM, FRESH-BREWED TEA (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-18)
CANISTER (ONLY), FRESH-BREWED TEA, PLASTIC

SCREW, 8-32 X 3/B FH M BR
SPOUT, CANISTER (NO.LOUVERS)
ALGER & SHAFT ASM,

NUT, 5/8 - 11, PAL

DRIVER, AUGER

SCREW, AUGER DRIVER
WASHER, FLAT #6, 5CP

SCREW, 8-32 X /8 AH M BR
WHEEL ASM, COMMOQDITY

AXLE. WHEEL

NYLINER, 4L4FK

LD, CANISTER
DECAL, TEA
BEARING, REAR

DJUYGy e pvTE  Comm,

1. 33798
2. 3ray
3. 08138
a 14011
5. 14023
6 14190
7. 25969
8. 25870
8 o0BzE
10. 00825
1. 14420
12, 1407
13, 1606811
14, 08695
15, 330797
16, 14012
-
402 FARTS Va 71

203 wf Jen B8R,

6.08






